
 
 

 
AUB Psychology Faculty Research 
Contributions to Social Sciences 

1870-2020 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



	 2	

 
American University of Beirut Press 
© 2021 by The American University of Beirut, Faculty of Arts and Sciences. All rights 
reserved. 
 
This publication may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in 
any form by any means be it electronically, mechanical, recording, photocopying or 
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the American University of Beirut 
Press. 
 
The opinions, findings, interpretations, and conclusions expressed in this book are 
entirely those of the authors and do not reflect those of the American University of 
Beirut, its affiliated organizations, or members of its Board Trustees. 
 
For requests and permissions, contact sk29@aub.edu.lb 
 
Printed in Beirut, Lebanon 
ISBN 978-9953-586-78-6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



	 3	

Dedication 
 

AUB Psychology Faculty Research Contributions to Social Sciences: 
1870-2020 is dedicated to psychology professors who nourished me 
academically during my studentship at the American University of Beirut 
(AUB) from 1965 to 1971: Drs. Ernest Dalrymple-Alford, Dale Michael 
Atrens, John Chimienti, Conrad Consalvi, Lutfi Najib Diab, Levon Hagop 
Melikian, Edwin Terry Prothro, Joel Saegert, Irving Francis Tucker, and 
Umayma S. Yaktin. I am eternally grateful to them because they helped 
shape my own theoretical and practice formulations vis-à-vis cultural 
clinical psychology, cultural health psychology, and cultural positive 
psychology. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



	 4	

Preface 
 

AUB Psychology Faculty Research Contributions to Social Sciences 
represents the scholarly activities of mental philosophy/psychology faculty 
at AUB from1870 to 2020.  Publications are listed by year rather than author 
under five historical periods as outlined in A History of Academic 
Psychology at AUB:1870-2016 to allow for future quantitative and 
qualitative analyses such as thematic trends. The list is based on such 
databases as the Weldon Library Archives, the Faculty of Arts and Sciences 
(FAS) Annual Reports, and literature searches (JSTOR, Google Scholar, 
PsychInfo) on individual faculty members.   
 

I am thankful to FAS Deans Khalil Bitar, Patrick McGreevy, and 
Nadia El Cheikh for their leadership and support over the years. I am also 
grateful to my students for their insatiable interest in psychology and my 
colleagues in the Department of Social and Behavioral Sciences and the 
Department of Psychology for their dedication to the scientific discipline of 
psychology and their unfailing collegiality. They include Drs. May Awaida, 
Nidal Daou, Arne Dietrich, Tima El- Jamil, Charles Harb, Alaa Hijazi, & 
Rim Saab.  

 
Special thank you to Yasmine El Hajjar for her kind assistance in the 

publication process. 
  

Shahé S. Kazarian, Ph.D. 
professor emeritus 
 
August 14, 2021 
Baabdat, Lebanon 
 

 
 
 
 
 



	 5	

Contents 
 

Dedication ……………………………………………..  3 
 
Preface  ……………………………………………..  4 
 
Chapter 1 ……………………………………………..  6 
 
Chapter 2 ……………………………………………..  8 
 
Chapter 3 …………………………………………….. 14 
 
Chapter 4 …………………………………………….. 31 
 
Chapter 5 …………………………………………….. 44 
 
Index  …………………………………………….. 61 
 
About the Author  ……………………………………… 62  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



	 6	

Chapter 1 
 

Moral and Mental Philosophy 
1870-1896 

 

 
 

 
Moral and Mental Philosophy: List of Faculty 

 
Bliss, Daniel L. (1870-1908 d. July 27, 1916) 

Porter, Harvey (1870-1919, d. 1923) 
 

Moral and Mental Philosophy: List of Publications 
 
1874 
 
Bliss, L.D. (1874). Al Drous alawalieh fi alfalsa al ‘aqlieh [Treatise 
on mental philosophy or Preliminary (Elementary) lessons in mental 
philosophy or A manual of mental philosophy]. [CA: AUB150:B64A]. 

Treatise on Mental Philosophy. 



	 7	

1884 

Porter, H. (1884). Al nahj al-qawim fi tarikh al-qadim [A manual of ancient history]. 
Bayrut. [s.n.]. 

1893 
 
Wortabet, W.T., Porter, H., & Wortabet, J. (1893). 
Qamus 'arabi inklizur [Arabic-English dictionary; 2nd 
Ed]; Beirut: (AN MRB-MCS0293254), Database: Middle 
Eastern & Central Asian Studies. 

1895 
 
Wortabet, J., & Porter, H. (1895). Arabic-English and  
English-Arabic dictionary, Vol.1 and Vol. 2 [in Arabic].  
Al Muqtataf Publisher. 
 
Porter, H. (1895, January). The order of the assassins. Bibliotheca Sacra, 52, 113-114. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Arabic-English English Arabic Dictionary. 



	 8	

Chapter 2 
 

‘New’ Psychology  
1897-1950 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
‘New’ Psychology: List of Faculty 

 
Bliss, Daniel (1870-1908, d. July 27, 1916) 

Porter, Harvey (1870-1919, d. 1923) 
Nickoley, Edward Frederick (1900-1937, d. March 13, 1937) 

Wible, Elmer T. (1913-1915) 
Seelye, Laurens Hickok (1918-1935, d. August 21, 1960) 

Kurani, Habib Amin (1936-1960, d. 1983) 
Stoltzfus, B. Frank (1944-1945, d. 1972) 

Melikian, Levon Hagop (1950-1976, d. August 7, 2007) 
 

‘New’ Psychology: List of Publications 
 
1903 
 
Wortabet, J., & Porter, H.  (1903). Arabic-English and English-Arabic dictionary, Vol. 1 
and Vol. 2 [in Arabic]. Al Muqtataf Publisher. 
 
Porter, H. (1903). Latin grammar in Arabic. 
 
Porter, H. (1903). Ancient history. 



	 9	

Porter, H. (1903). Latin reader. 
 
Porter, H. (1903). Latin-Arabic vocabulary. 

1904 
 
Torrey, C. C. (1904). Two letters from Professor Porter in regard 
to the Bod-'Aštart Stones in Beirut. Journal of the American 
Oriental Society, 25, 324-331.  

1906 

Porter, H., & Torrey, C.C. (1906). Inscribed Palmyrene monuments in the Museum of the 
Syrian Protestant College, Beirut. The American Journal of Semitic Languages and 
Literature, 22 (4), 262-271.  

1910 
 
Bliss, L.D. (1910). The way of life of a man of eighties. Al Kulliyah, 1, 84-87. 

1912 

Wortabet, J., & Porter, H.  (1912). Arabic-English and English-Arabic dictionary, Vol 1 
and Vol 2 [in Arabic]. Al Muqtataf Publisher.  

Porter, H. (1912). The history of Beirut. Beirut. [CA 939.4: P845ha]. 

1913 
 
Wortabet, J., & Porter, H. (1913). English-Arabic dictionary for the use of schools. Cairo: 
Al-Muqtataf Printing Office (AN MRB-MCS0257255), Database: Middle Eastern & 
Central Asian Studies 
 
Nickoley, E.F. (1913, January 4). Psychology in business. Al Kulliyah, 1, 72-75. 
 
Wortabet, W.T., Porter, H., & Wortabet, J. (1913). Arabic-English dictionary; 3rd ed; 
Beirut: American Press (AN MRB-MCS0242151), Database: Middle Eastern & Central 
Asian Studies. 

Assembly Hall, AUB 



	 10	

1917 

Nickoley, E.F. (1917). War diaries. American University of Beirut. 

1920 

Bliss, L.D. (1920). Reminiscences of Daniel Bliss, F.J. 
Bliss editor. Fleming H. Revell Company.  

Porter, H. (1920). Reminiscences of Beirut fifty years 
ago. Al-Kulliyah, 7, 17-23. 

1921 
 
Porter, H. (1921). Unpublished coins of the Caliphate. 
London: Royal Numismatic Society. [J 737:P84u]. 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1921). Unconscious thinking. Al Kulliyah, 8, 20.  

1922 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1922). Interracial night. Al Kulliyah, 8, 59-60.  
 
Seelye, L.H. (1922). Our new intellectual problem. Al Kulliyah, 8, 115-118.  

 
Seelye, L.H. (1922). An experiment in religious association. The Journal of Religion, 2, 
303-309. https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/abs/10.1086/480287 

1923 
 

Nickoley, E.F. (1923). Edward F. Nickoley collection: 1920-1923. [AUB Library 
Archive AA:2.3.3]. 
 
Wartabet, J., & Porter, H. (1923). Arabic-English and English-Arabic dictionary. Al-
Mokattam Press. 

1924 
 
Nickoley, E.F. Agriculture. In E.G. Mears (Ed.), Modern Turkey: A politico-economic 
interpretation, 1908-1923 (pp. 280-301). NY: The MacMillan Co. 

Jesup Hall, 1883, AUB 



	 11	

 
Seelye, L.H. (1924). Al froug beyn Allah wal insan [Differences between God and man]. 
Al-Kulliyah, 10, 151-154. 

1925 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1925, May). Amherst in Syria-The American University of Beirut. Amherst 
Graduate Quarterly. 
 
Close, H.W., & Nickoley, E.F. (1925). Social survey of Syria: Compiled under the 
auspices of The Near East Relief, The United Missionary Council of Syria and Palestine. 
Beirut: American University of Beirut. [CA: AUB 956.9:S678s]. 

1927 
 
Nickoley, E.F. (1927). Higher education for women. Al-Kulliyah, 13 (6), 157. 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1927). Nazrah fi tatawourat al tahzib al’ali bil Wilayat al Mutahida [A look 
at the developments of higher education in the United States].  Al Kulliyah, 12, 334-337. 
 
Nickoley, E.F. (1927). New Plans for 1927-1928 in the School of Arts and Science. Al-
Kulliyeh, 13 (7), 189-192. 
 
Nickoley, E.F. (1927). The New 'Introduction to Social Science' course.  Al-Kulliyeh, 14 
(1), 7. 

1928 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1928, August 9). Contemporary oriental light on the oriental Jesus. The 
Congressionalist. 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1928). Talcott Williams. Amherst Graduate Quarterly.  

1929 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1929, November 27). Human nature in Palestine. Christian Century. 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1929). When politicians dream dreams. The Congressionalist. 

1930 
 



	 12	

Seelye, L.H. (1930). Esbet al oumam wa ahlam a’da’hah. Al 
Kulliyah, 16, 333-341.  
 
1931 
 
Kurani, H.A. (1931). Selecting the college student in America. 
Teachers College Contributions to Education, No. 503. 
 
1932 
 
Nickoley, E.F. (1932). A survey of economic conditions in Syria. Chicago: University of 
Illinois. 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1932). Problems of human personality as a background for studies in the 
social sciences. Part I: An analytical approach. Beirut: 
American Press.  [CA 137:Se45p v1, v2, v3]. 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1932). Problems of human personality as a 
background for studies in the social sciences. Part III: A 
genetic approach. Beirut: American Press.   
 
Seelye, L.H. (1932). Problems of human personality as a 
background  for studies in the social sciences. Part V: A 
social approach. Beirut: American Press.   

1935 
 
Seelye, L.H. (1935). Modern trends in world religions. A. Eustace Haydon (Ed.). 
Chicago: University of Chicago Press. 1934. Book review. Church History, 4, 153-154.  
 
Seelye, L.H. (1935). Syrian Near East as a center for social science research. School and 
Society, 41, 872-875.  

1936 

Nickoley, E.F. (1939). Transportation and communication. In S.B. Himadeh (Ed.), 
Economic organization of Syria. Beirut: American Press.  

1939 
 
Le Clair, R.C., & Nickoley, E.F. (1939). Introductory psychology: A textbook for one 

Problems of Human Personality. 

Introductory Psychology. 



	 13	

semester of the Freshman Course in Citizenship.  Beirut: American University of Beirut.  

1940 

Kurani, H. A. (1940). Near Eastern student and his problems on transfer to American 
universities. American Association of College Registrars Journal, 15, 372-382. 

1941 
 
Kilpatrick, W. H., Bauer, R. A., Benedict, R., Black, M., Brunauer, E., Condliffe, J., 
Huxley, M., Karsen, F., Kozak, J., Kurani, H. A, MacLean, M., Melby, E. O., Miller, S., 
Ostrander, M., Pilley, J., Richards, I. A., Ryan, W. C., & Ulich, R. (1941). Proposal to 
men of good will for educational reconstruction after the war. Education Digest, 7 (1), 1-
5. 

1942 
 
Kurani, H.A. (1942). Education on an International Scale. Harvard Educational Review, 
12, 98-99.  

1947 
 
Kurani, H.A. (1947). Interaction of Islamic and Western thought in retrospect and 
prospect: The Arab world. Harvard Educational Review, 17, 181-189.  

1950 
Melikian, L.H. (1950). Al mshekleh al jensieh [The sexual problem]. Al Abhath, 3, 494-
501. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



	 14	

Chapter 3 
 

Psychology Department  
1951-1975 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Psychology Department: List of Faculty 
 

Melikian, Levon Hagop (1950-1976, d. August 7, 2007) 
Prothro, Edwin Terry (1951-1986, d. June 7, 2007) 

Kurani, Habib Amin (1951-1960, d. 1983) 
Williams, H. H. (1951-1952) 

Najarian-Svajian, Pergrouhi (1953-1957, d. February 24, 2001) 
Keehn, Jack D. (1953-1964, d. 1995) 

Khalluf, Suad (1953-1956) 
Jensen, John A. (1954-1958) 

Armstrong, Mrs. Lincoln (1954-1956) 
Diab, Lutfi Najib (1956-1988, d. October 2, 2017) 

Davis, John D. (1957-1961) 
Dennis, Wayne (Visiting, 1956-1959, 1975-1976, d. July 24, 1976) 

Ramsey, Douglas H. (1961-1963) 
Dalrymple-Alford, Ernest C. (1963-1971) 

Lindgren, Henry Clay (Visiting, 1964-1970, d. June 12, 2005) 
Abi-Rafi, Amin (1965-1967) 

Botha, Elizabeth (Visiting, 1965-1966) 
Bonner, Hubert (Visiting, 1966-1967, d. 1970) 
Consalvi, Conrad (1966-1970, d. July 21, 2007) 

Tucker, Irving Francis (1966-1969) 



	 15	

Yaktin, Umayma S. (1967-1981) 
Chimienti, John (1969-1981) 

Alamuddin, Nada (1970-1976) 
Atrens, Dale Michael (1970-1971) 

Saegert, Joel (1970-1975, d. January 30, 2019) 
Gory, Thomas Henry (1971-1976, d. April 14, 2015) 

 
Psychology Department: List of Publications 

 
1951 
 
Prothro E.T., & Miles, O.K. (1951). Some group differences in attitudes of adult white 
Southerners toward Negroes and Jews. Sociology and Social Research, 36, 19-24.   

1952  
 
Keehn, J.D. (1952). Rorschach validation. I. A rationale. 
Journal of Mental Science, 98, 697-706. 
https://doi.org/10.1192/bjp.98.413.697 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1952). Ethnocentrism and anti-Negro 
attitudes in the Deep South. Journal of Abnormal and 
Social Psychology, 47, 105-108. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0060676 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1952). Cultural determinism: Challenge to 
action research. Sociology and Social Research, 37, 205-
215. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1952.9921846 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Jensen, J.A. (1952). Comparison of some ethnic and religious attitudes 
of Negro and white college students in the Deep South. Social Forces, 4, 426-428. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1950.9919029 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Melikian, L.H. (1952). Social distance and social change in the Near 
East. Sociology and Social Research, 37, 3-11.  
 
Prothro, E.T., & Miles, O.K. (1952). A comparison of ethnic attitudes of college students 
and middle-class adults from the same State. The Journal of Social Psychology, 36, 53-
58. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1952.9919088 
 
Williams, H.H. (1952). Syrians studying abroad: A comparison of factors influencing the 
number of Syrians studying in the United States and other countries. NY: Institute of 
International Education.  

West Hall, 1914 



	 16	

1953 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1953). Rorschach validation. II. The validity of color shock in the diagnosis 
of neuroticism. Journal of Mental Science, 99, 697-706. 
https://doi.org/10.1192/bjp.99.415.224 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1953). Rorschach validation. III. An examination of the role of color as a 
determinant of in the Rorschach Test. Journal of Mental Science, 99, 410-438. 
https://doi:101192/bjp.99.416.410 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1953). Identification of cola beverages overseas. Journal of Applied 
Psychology, 37, 494-495. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0055802 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1953). Psychologists in high positions in government. American 
Psychologist, 8, 597. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0053763 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1953). Identification of American, British, and Lebanese cigarettes. 
Journal of Applied Psychology, 37, 54-56. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0060393 
 
Prothro, E.T, & Melikian, L.H. (1953). Social attitudes of university students in the Near 
East. Egyptian Journal of Psychology, 8, 387-392. 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Melikian, L.H. (1953). Generalized ethnic attitudes in the Arab Near 
East. Sociology and Social Research, 37, 375-379.  
 
Prothro, E.T., & Melikian, L.H. (1953). The California Public Opinion Scale in an 
authoritarian culture. Public Opinion Quarterly, 17, 353-363. 
https://doi.org/10.1086/266467 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Miles, O.K. (1953). Social distance in the deep South as measured by a 
revised Bogardus scale. The Journal of Social Psychology, 37, 171-174.  
 
Williams, H.H. (1953). Foreign study for Syrians: A guide to a long range program. NY: 
Institute of International Education.  

1954 
 
Keehn J.D. (1954). A reinterpretation of the role played by color in the Rorschach test. 
British Journal of Medical Psychology, 27, 89-93. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.2044-
8341.1954.tb00853.x 
 
Keehn J.D. (1954). The response to color on ego functions. A critique in the light of 
recent experimental evidence. Psychological Bulletin, 51, 65-67. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0059089 
 



	 17	

Keehn J.D. (1954). The color-form responses of normal, psychotic and neurotic subjects. 
Journal of Abnormal Psychology, 49, 533-537. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0060662 
 
Keehn J.D. (1954).  Q-technique and the science of personality.  Indian Journal of 
Psychology, 29, 107-113.  
 
Melikian L.H., & Prothro, E.T. (1954).  Sexual behavior of university students in the 
Arab Near East. Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology, 49, 59-64. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0059922 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1954).  Cross-cultural patterns of national stereotypes. Journal of Social 
Psychology, 40, 53-59. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1954.9714211 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1954). Ibn Sina: Tenth century empiricist. Journal of General Psychology, 
51, 3-9. https://doi.org/10.1080/00221309.1954.9920201 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1954). Lebanese stereotypes of Americans as revealed by the sentence 
completion technique. The Journal of Social Psychology, 40,  
39-42. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1954.9714209. 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1954).  Studies in stereotypes: IV. Lebanese businessmen. Journal of 
Social Psychology, 40, 275-280. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1954.9714235 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1954). Social psychology of the 
South: Challenges without response. Journal of 
Social Issues, 10, 36-43. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1111/j.1540-
4560.1954.tb01629.x 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Melikian L.H. (1954).  Studies 
in stereotypes: III. Arab students in the Near 
East. Journal of Social Psychology, 40, 237-243. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1954.9714231 

1955 
 

Kates, S.L., & Diab, L.N.  (1955). Authoritarian ideology and attitudes on parent-child 
relationships. Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology, 51, 13-16.         
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0045983 
  
Keehn, J.D. (1955). An investigation into the value of objective test psychoticism in 
predicting response to insulin coma therapy. Journal of Mental Science, 101, 871-877. 
https://doi.org/10.1192/bjp.101.425.871 
 

Main Campus Exit in Daylight, AUB  



	 18	

Keehn, J.D. (1955). The expressed social attitudes of leading psychologists. American 
Psychologist, 10, 208-210. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0048884 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1955). A factorial study of tests of color-form attitudes. Journal of 
Personality, 23, 295-307. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-6494.1955.tb01156.x 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1955). An examination of the two-factor theory of social attitudes in a Near 
Eastern culture.  Journal of Social Psychology, 42, 13-20. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1080/00224545.1955.9919181 
 
Keehn, J.D, & Prothro, E.T. (1955). Non-verbal tests as predictors of academic success in 
Lebanon. Educational Psychology and Measurement, 15, 495-498. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F001316445501500421 
Prothro, E.T. (1955). An alternative approach in 
cross-cultural intelligence testing. Journal of 
Psychology, 39, 247-251. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00223980.1955.9916173 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1955). Arab-American differences in 
the judgment of written messages. Journal of Social 
Psychology, 42, 3-11. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1955.9919180 

 
Prothro, E.T. (1955). The effect of strong negative attitudes on the placement of items in 
a Thurstone scale. Journal of Psychology, 41, 3-10. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1955.9714249 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Melikian, L.H. (1955a). Psychology in the Arab Near East. 
Psychological Bulletin, 52, 303-310. https://doi.org/10.1037/h0045683 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Melikian, L.H.  (1955b). Studies in stereotypes: V. Familiarity and the 
kernel of truth hypothesis. Journal of Social Psychology, 41, 3-10. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1955.9714248 

1956 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1956). Unrealistic reporting as a function of extraverted neurosis. Journal of 
Clinical Psychology, 12 (1), 61-63. 
 
Keehn, J.D., & Prothro, E.T. (1956). National preferences of university students from 
twenty-three nations. The Journal of Psychology: Interdisciplinary and Applied, 42, 283-
294. https://doi.org/10.1080/00223980.1956.9713041 
 
Keehn, J.D., & Sabbagh, A. (1956). Color-form responses as a function of mental 

 A View of Lower Campus, AUB 



	 19	

disorder.  Journal of Mental Science, 102, 319-323. 
https://doi.org/10.1192/bjp.102.427.319 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1956). Some correlates of authoritarianism in two cultures. Journal of 
Psychology, 42, 237-248. https://doi.org/10.1080/00223980.1956.9713037 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Keehn, J.D. (1956). The structure of 
social attitudes in Lebanon. Journal of Abnormal and 
Social Psychology, 53, 157-160. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0041851 

1957 
 
Dennis, W. (1957). A cross-cultural study of 
reinforcement of child behaviors. Child Development, 28, 
431-438. https://doi.org/10.2307/1125971 
 
Dennis, W. (1957). Performance of Near Eastern children 
on the Draw-A-Man Test.  Child development, 28, 427-430. 
https://doi.org/10.2307/1125970 
 
Dennis, W. (1957).  Uses of common objects as indicators of cultural orientations. 
Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology, 55, 21-28. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0049080 
 
Dennis, W., & Najarian-Svajian, P. (1957).  Infant development under environmental 
handicap. Psychological monographs, 71, 1-13. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0093705 
 
Diab, L.N., & Prothro, E.T. (1957). Cross-cultural study of some correlates of birth order. 
Psychological Reports, 22, 1137-1142.  
 
Grice, G.R., & Davis, J.D. (1957). Effect of irrelevant thirst motivation on a response 
learned with food reward. Journal of Experimental Psychology, 53(5), 347–352. 
https://doi.org/10.1037/h0045003 
  
Keehn, J.D. (1957). Repeated testing of four chronic schizophrenics on the Bender-
Gestalt and Wechsler block design tests. Journal of Clinical Psychology, 13 (2), 179-182.  
 
Melikian, L.H., & Prothro, E.T. (1957). Goals chosen by Arab students in response to 
hypothetical situations. Journal of Social Psychology, 46, 3-
9. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1957.9921936 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1957). Personal involvement and item displacement on Thurstone scales. 
Journal of Social Psychology, 45, 191-196. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1957. 

A Botanical Garden Campus, AUB 



	 20	

9714300 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1957). A tenth century psychologist. Middle East Forum, 32, 20-23.  
 
Prothro, E.T., & Keehn, J.D. (1957). Stereotypes and 
semantic space. The Journal of Social Psychology, 45, 197-
209. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1957.9714301 

1958 
 
Dennis, W. (1958). Animistic thinking among college and 
high school students in the Near East. Journal of Educational 
Psychology, 48, 193-198. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0045658 
 
Keehn, J.D., & Prothro, E.T. (1958). The meaning of ‘intelligence’ to Lebanese teachers. 
British Journal of Psychology, 49, 339-342. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.2044-
8295.1958.tb00674.x 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1958). The relationship between Edwards' and McClelland's measures of 
achievement motivation. Journal of Consulting Psychology, 22, 296-298. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0043427 
 
Mowrer, O.H., & Keehn, J.D. (1958). How are intertrial ‘avoidance’ response reinforced? 
Psychological Review, 65, 209-221. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0047079 
 
Najarian-Svajian, P. (1958). Patterns of family living in the Arab Middle East. Congress 
International de Sociologie,  
2, 425-449. 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1958). Arab students’ choices of ways to live. Journal of Social 
Psychology, 47, 3-7. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1958.9714336 
 
Williams, H.H. (1958). Some aspects of culture and personality in a Lebanese Maronite 
village: A dissertation in Anthropology.  University of Pennsylvania.  

1959 
 
Davis, J.D., & Keehn, J.D. (1959). Magnitude of reinforcement and consummatory 
behavior. Science, 130, 269-271. https://doi.org/10.1126/science.130.3370.269 
 
Diab, L.N. (1959). Authoritarianism and prejudice in near eastern students attending 
American universities. Journal of Social Psychology, 49, 175-
187. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1962.9710931 

Archaeological Museum, AUB 



	 21	

 
Keehn, J.D. (1959). The effect of a warning signal on unrestricted avoidance behavior. 
British Journal of Psychology, 50, 125-135. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.2044-
8295.1959.tb00690.x 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1959). Increase in perceptual 
sensitivity as a function of learning in the test 
situation. British Journal of psychology, 50 (1), 37-
40. 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1959). Factor analysis of reported 
minor personal mishaps. Journal of Applied 
Psychology, 43, 311-314. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0040205 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1959). On the non-classical nature of  
avoidant behavior. The American Journal of  
Psychology, 72, 243-247.  
 
Keehn, J.D., & Nakkash, S. (1959). Effect of a signal contingent upon an avoidance 
response. Nature, 184, 566-568. https://doi.org/10.1038/184566b0 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1959). Preference for delayed reinforcement: An experimental study 
among Palestinian Arab refugee children. Journal of Social Psychology, 50, 81-86.  
 
Melikian, L.H. (1959). Authoritarianism and its correlates in the Egyptian culture and the 
United States. Journal of Social Issues, 15, 58-59. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1540-
4560.1959.tb02284.x 
 
Melikian, L.H., & Diab, L.N. (1959). Group affiliations of university students in the Arab 
Middle East. Journal of Social Psychology, 49, 145-
159. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1959.9919303 
 
Najarian-Svajian P. (1959). Adjustment in the family and patterns of family living. 
Journal of Social Issues, 15, 28-45. 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1959). Stereotypes and national characteristics. Actes du Quinzième 
Congres International de Psychologie, 530-533.   

1960 
 
Grice, G.R., & Davis, J. D. (1960). Effect of concurrent responses on the evocation and 
generalization of the conditioned eyeblink. Journal of Experimental Psychology, 59, 391-
395. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0044981 
 

AUB Beach  



	 22	

Harvey, J., & Consalvi, C. (1960). Status and conformity to pressures in informal groups. 
Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology, 60, 182-187. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0044036 
 
Hughes, D., Davis, J.D., & Grice, G.R. (1960). Goal box and alley similarity as a factor 
in latent extinction. Journal of Comparative and Physiological Psychology, 53, 612-614. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0040949 
 
Keehn, J.D., & Arnold, E.M.M. (1960). Licking rates of albino rats. Science, 132, 739-
741. https://doi/10.1126/science.132.3429.739 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1960). The dethronement of the father.  Middle East Forum, 34, 23-26. 
 
Melikian, L. H. (1960). Dirasah alintisab aljama’i beyn talabah aljami’a fi al Sharq Al 
Awsat. Al Abhath, 13, 435-454. 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1960). Al shakhsieh al Surieh [The Syrian personality]. Al Tarbieh, 1. 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1960). Patterns of permissiveness among preliterate peoples. Journal of 
Abnormal and Social Psychology, 61, 151-154. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0041644  
 
Quay, H.C., Peterson, D.R., & Consalvi, C. (1960). The interpretation of three 
personality factors in juvenile delinquency.  Journal of Consulting Psychology, 24(6), 
555. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0046810 

1961 
 
Davis, J.D. (1961). Electric drinkometer and recorder. Journal of 
the Experimental Analysis of Behavior, 4, 145-147. 
https://dx.doi.org/10.1901%2Fjeab.1961.4-145 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1961). Accident tendency, avoidance learning and 
perceptual defence. Australian Journal of Psychology, 13, 157-
169. https://doi.org/10.1080/00049536108255999 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1961). The effect of meprobamate on the 
performance of normal subjects on selected psychological tasks. 
The Journal of General Psychology, 65, 33-38. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00221309.1961.9920459 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1961). Child rearing in the Lebanon. Cambridge: Harvard University 
Press. [CA301.427.P967]. 

Child Rearing in the Lebanon. 



	 23	

1962 
 
Diab, L.N. (1962). National stereotypes and the “Reference Group” concept. Journal of 
Social Psychology, 57, 339-351. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1962.9710931 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1962). The prediction and control of behavior: A shorter introduction to 
psychology. Beirut: Khayat. 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1962). The effect of post-stimulus conditions on the secondary reinforcing 
power of a stimulus. Journal of Comparative and Physiological Psychology, 55, 22-26. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0042005 
  
Melikian, L.H. (1962). Self-disclosure among university students in the Middle East. 
Journal of Social Psychology, 57, 257-263. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1962.9710924 

1963 
 
Diab, L.N. (1963). Factors affecting studies of national stereotypes. Journal of Social 
Psychology, 59, 29-40. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1963.9919408 

Diab, L.N. (1963). Factors determining group stereotypes. Journal o Social Psychology, 
61, 3-10. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1963.9919459 

1964 

Dalrymple-Alford, E.C. (1964). Means and 
proportions from pooled samples: A comment. 
Perceptual and Motor Skills. 
https://doi.org/102466/pms.1964.19.3.741 
 
Diab, L.N. (1964). Factors determining group 
stereotypes. Journal of Social Psychology, 62,  
3-10. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1963.9919459 

Melikian, L.H. (1964).  Clinical psychology in the Arab Middle East. In: L.E. Abt & B.F. 
Reiss (Eds.) Progress in Clinical Psychology (pp. 242-249). NY: Grune & Stratton.  

Melikian, L.H. (1964).  Exploratory studies on a method for the study of shame and guilt. 
International Mental Health Research Newsletter, 7, 8-15.  

College Hall in Daylight, AUB 



	 24	

Melikian, L.H. (1964). Freudian symbolism. International Journal of Social Psychiatry, 
11, 226-229.  

Melikian, L.H. (1964).  Social change and attitude in the Arab Middle East. Acta 
Psychologica, 13, 321-322.  

Melikian, L.H. (1964). The use of selected T.A.T. cards among Arab University students: 
A cross-cultural study. Journal of Social Psychology, 62, 3-19. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1964.9919496 
 
Keehn, J.D. (1964). Consciousness and behaviorism. British Journal of Psychology, 55, 
89-91. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.2044-8295.1964.tb00901.x 

Patrikies, V.D., & Keehn, J.D. (1964). The effect of partial satiation on pauses after 
reinforcements scheduled on alternating fixed ratios. Psychonomic Science, 1, 79-80. 
https://doi.org/10.3758/BF03342799 

1965 
 
Diab, L.N. (1965). Psychology in the Arab 
world: Lebanon (In Arabic). In Arab Thought 
(pp. 306-334). Beirut: American University of 
Beirut Press.  
 
Diab, L.N. (1965). One hundred years of Arab 
scholarship in the human sciences:  
Lebanon [in Arabic]. In A. Al-Hafid, M.  
Dajani, A. Al-Musaan, K. Haseeb, L. Diab, F.  
Akil, et al. (Eds.), One hundred years of Arab scholarship in the human sciences (pp. 
330-345). Beirut, Lebanon: American University of Beirut Press. 
 
Diab, L.N. (1965). Some limitations of existing scales in the measurement of social 
attitudes. Psychological Report, 17, 427-430. 
https://doi.org/10.2466%2Fpr0.1965.17.2.427 
 
Diab, L.N. (1965). Studies in social attitude. I. Variations of acceptance and rejection as a 
function of varying positions on a controversial social issue. Journal of Social 
Psychology, 67, 283-295. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1965.9922280  
 
Diab, L.N. (1965). Studies in social attitude. II. Selectivity in mass communication media 
as a function of attitude-medium discrepancy Journal of Social Psychology, 67, 297-302. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1965.9922281 
 

Nami Jafet Library, AUB 



	 25	

Diab, L. N. (1965). Studies in social attitude. III. Attitude assessment through the 
semantic differential technique. Journal of Social Psychology, 67, 303-314. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1965.9922282 
 
Melikian, L. H. (1965). Alba’d alijtima’i-dirasah ahsa’ieh tahlilieh. Al Abhath, 18, 64-77. 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1965) Sexual symbolism: A cross-cultural study. International Journal 
of Social Psychiatry, 11, 226-229. 
https://doi-org.ezproxy.aub.edu.lb/10.1177%2F002076406501100309 

1966 
 
Babayan, S.Y., Budayr, B., & Lindgren, H. C. (1966). Age, sex, and culture as variables 
in food aversion. The Journal of Social Psychology, 68, 15-17. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1966.9919660 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C., & Budayr, B. (1966), Examination of some aspects of the 
Stroop Color-Word Test. Perceptual and Motor Skills, 23, 1211-1214. 
https://doi.org/10.2466/pms.1966.23.3f.1211  
 
Diab, L.N. (1966). Reaction to a communication as a function of attitude-communication 
discrepancy. Psychological Report, 18, 767-774. 
https://doi.org/10.2466%2Fpr0.1966.18.3.767 
 
Ford, C.S., Prothro, E.T., & Child, I.L. (1966). Some transcultural comparisons of 
esthetic judgment. The Journal of Social Psychology, 68 (1), 19-26. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1966.9919661 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1966). Socialization and social class in a transitional society. Child 
Development, 37, 219-228. https://doi.org/10.2307/1126442 

1967 
 

Dalrymple-Alford, E.C., Aamiry, A. (1967). Speed of response to mixed language 
signals. Psychonomic Science, 9, 535-536. https://doi.org/10.3758/BF03327876 
  
Diab, L.N. (1967). Measurement of social attitudes: problems and prospects. In C. W. 
Sherif and M. Sherif (Eds.), Attitude, ego-involvement and change (pp.140-158). New 
York: Wiley.  
 
Melikian, L.H. (1967). Social change and sexual behavior of Arab university students. 
Journal of Social Psychology 73, 169-173. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1967.9712453 



	 26	

1968 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C. (1968). Interlingual interference in a color-naming task. 
Psychonomic Science, 10, 215-216. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.3758/BF03331487 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C., & Akil, H. (1968). Interword constraints and the effect of 
delayed auditory feedback on reading. Journal of Verbal Leaning and Verbal Behavior, 
7, 516-519. https://doi.org/10.1016/S0022-5371(68)80042-8 
 
Diab, L.N. (1968). Conformity and deviation: Two processes or one? Psychological 
Reports, 22 (3, PT. 2), 1134-1136. https://doi.org/10.2466%2Fpr0.1968.22.3c.1134 
 
Diab, L.N., & Prothro, E.T.  Cross-cultural study of some 
correlates of birth order. Psychological Reports, 22, 1137-
1142. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1962.9710931 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Diab, L.N. (1968). Birth order and age at 
marriage in the Arab Levant. Psychological Report, 23, 
1236-1238. 
https://doi.org/10.2466%2Fpr0.1968.23.3f.1236 

1969 
 
Choungourian, A. (1969). Color preferences: A cross-
cultural and cross-sectional study. Perceptual and Motor 
Skills, 28 (3), 801-802. 
https://doi.org/10.2466%2Fpms.1969.28.3.801 
 
Choungourian, A. (1969). The Maudsley Personality Inventory: Extraversion and 
neuroticism in the Middle East. British Journal of Social & Clinical Psychology, 8 (1), 
77-78. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.2044-8260.1969.tb00589.x 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C., & Aamiry, A, (1969). Language and category clustering in 
bilingual free recall. Journal of Verbal Leaning and Verbal Behavior, 8, 762-768. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0022-5371(69)80041-1 
  
Melikian, L.H. (1969) The family in Lebanon [English and Arabic]. In Cultural 
resources in Lebanon. Beirut, Lebanon: Libnan Library. 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1969). Acculturation, time perspective, and feeling tone: A cross-cultural 
study in the perception of the days. Journal of Social Psychology, 79, 273-275. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1969.9922422 
 
Melikian, L.H., & Wahab, A.Z. (1969). First-drawn picture: a cross-cultural investigation 
of the DAP. Journal of Projective Techniques in Personality Assessment, 33, 539-41. 

College Hall at Night, AUB 



	 27	

https://doi.org/10.1080/0091651X.1969.10380186 

1970 
 
Atrens, D.M., & Waldron, K. (1970). A photoelectrically automated shuttlebox. Behavior 
Research Methods & Instrumentation, 2, 313-314. https://doi.org/10.3758/BF03211033 
 
Choungourian, A. (1970). Lebanese and American aspects of personality: A cross-
cultural comparison. The Journal of Social Psychology, 81, 117-118. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1970.9919916 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C. (1970). Measurement of clustering in free recall. Psychological 
Bulletin, 74, 32-34. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0029393 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C., & Aamiry, A. (1970). Word association of bilinguals. 
Psychonomic Science, 21, 319-320. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.3758/BF03335801 
 
Diab, L.N. (1970). A study of intragroup and intergroup relations among experimentally 
produced small groups. Genetic Psychology Monographs, 82 (1), 49-82.  
 
Tucker, I.F. (1970). Psychology of adjustment: Models and mechanisms. San Diego, 
CAL: Academic Press. 
 
Yaktin, U.S., & McLaren, D.D. (1970). The behavioral development of infants 
recovering from severe malnutrition. Journal of Intellectual Disability Research, 14, 25-
32. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2788.1970.tb01096.x  

1971 
 
Consalvi, C. (1971). Some cross and intracultural comparisons of expressed values of 
Arab and American college students. Journal of Cross-Cultural Psychology, 2, 95-107. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F002202217100200109 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1971). Actual and desired occupational status of acculturated Saudi 
Youth. al-Abhath, 24, 125-132. 
 
Melikian, L.H., Ginsberg, A., Cuceloglu, D., & Lyman, R. (1971). Achievement 
motivation in Afghanistan, Brazil, Saudi Arabia and Turkey. Journal of Social 
Psychology, 83, 183–184. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1971.9922460 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1971). Arab culture and society in change [Book review]. al-Abhath, 24, 1-
4. 
 



	 28	

Saegert, J. (1971). Retention interval and false recognition of implicit associative 
responses. Journal of Verbal Learning and Verbal Behavior, 10, 511-515. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/S0022-5371(71)80022-1 

1972 
 
Atrens, D. M., & von Vietinghoff-Riesch, F. (1974). The motivational proportions of 
electrical stimulation of the medial and paraventricular hypothalamic nuclei. Physiology 
& Behavior, 9, 229-235. 
  
Atrens, D.M., von Vietinghoff-Riesch, F., & Der-Karabetian, A. (1974). Modulation of 
reward and aversion processes in the rat diencephalon by amphetamine. American 
Journal of Physiology, 226, 874-880. https://doi.org/10.1152/ajplegacy.1974.226.4.874 
 
Consalvi, C. (1972). An item and factor analysis of Danish, Lebanese and United States 
college students’ responses to the Marlowe-Crowne Social Desirability Scale. Journal of 
Cross-Cultural Psychology, 2, 361-372. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F002202217200300405 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C. (1972). Associative facilitation and interference in the Stroop 
color-word task. Perception & Psychophysics, 11, 274-276.  
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C. (1972). Sound similarity and color-word interference in the 
Stroop task. Psychonomic Science, 28, 209-210. https://doi.org/10.3758/BF03328712 
 
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C, & Azkoul, J. (1972). The locus of interference in the Stroop and 
related tasks. Perception & Psychophysics, 11, 385–388. 
 
Diab, L.N. (1972). A study of intragroup and intergroup relations 
among experimentally produced small groups. Genetic Psychology, 
82, 49-82. 
 
Gilbert, R.M., & Keehn, J.D. (1972). Schedule effects: Drugs, 
drinking and aggression. Toronto: University.  
 
Melikian, L.H. (1972). First drawn picture and modernization 
Journal of Personality Assessment, 36, 576-80. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00223891.1972.10119814 
 
Prothro E.T. (1972). Psychology: A biosocial study of behavior. Greenwood Publication 
Group. 

1973 
 

Psychology: A 
Biosocial Study of 
Behaviour. 



	 29	

Dalrymple-Alford, E. C. (1973). Additional comments on the a parameter of Horvath’s 
model for free association tests. Psychological Review, 80, 93-94. 
https://doi.org/10.1037/h0033879 
  
Dalrymple-Alford, E.C. (1973). The effect of delayed auditory feedback on reading as a 
function of the syllabic length of the words. Language and Speech, 16, 182-187. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F002383097301600208 
 
McLaren, D.S., Yaktin, U.S., Sabbagh, S. & Kadi, Z. (1973). The subsequent mental and 
physical development and rehabilitated marasmic infants. Journal of Mental Deficiency 
Research, 17 (3), 273-281. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2788.1973.tb01211.x. 
 
Mclaren, D.S., & Yaktin, U.S. (1973). Correspondence: Infant precocity. Nature, 244, 
587.   https://doi.org/10.1038/244587a.0 
 
Melikian, L.H., Nassar, N.T., & Der-Karabetian, A. 
(1973). Studies in the non-medical use of drugs in 
Lebanon. II. Some personality correlates of marijuana 
users at AUB. The Lebanese Medical Journal, 26, 233-
40. 
 
Nassar, N.T., Melikian, L.H., & Der-Karabetian, A. 
(1973). Studies in the non- medical use of drugs in 
Lebanon. I. The non-medical use of marijuana, LSD, 
and amphetamine by students at AUB. The Lebanese 
Medical Journal, 26, 215-32. 
 
Revunsky, S., & Gorry, T. (1973). Flavor aversions 
produced by contingent drug injection: relative 
effectiveness of apomorphine, emetine, and lithium. 
Behavior Research and Therapy, 11, 403-409. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/0005-7967(73)90098-3 
 
Saegert, J., Kazarian, S., & Young, R.W. (1973).  Part-whole transfer with bilinguals.  
American Journal of Psychology, 86, 537-546. 
https://doi.org/10.2307/1421939 
 
Saegert, J., Obermeyer, J., & Kazarian, S. (1973).  Organizational factors in free recall of 
bilingually mixed lists.  Journal of Experimental Psychology, 97, 397-399. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0034104 

1974 
 

Main Campus Exit at Night, AUB  



	 30	

Der-Karabetian, A., & Gorry, T. (1974). Amount of different flavors consumed during 
the CS-US interval in taste aversion learning and interference. Physiological Psychology, 
2, 457-460. http://doi.org/10.3758/BF03333057 
  
Liepmann, D., & Saegert, J.  (1974). Language tagging in bilingual free recall. Journal of 
Experimental Psychology, 103, 1137-1141. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/h0037403 
 
Melikian, L.H., & Diab, L.N. (1974).  Stability and change ingroup affiliations of 
university students in the Arab Middle East. Journal of Social Psychology, 93, 13-
21. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1974.9923125 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Diab, L.N. (1974). Changing Family Patterns in the Arab East. Beirut: 
American University of Beirut. [CA: AUB301.42:P967c]. 
 
Saegert, J., Scott, S., Perkins, J., & Tucker, R.G. (1974). A note on the relationship 
between English proficiency, tears of language study and medium of instruction. 
Language Learning, 24, 99-104. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1467-1770.1974.tb00237.x 

1975 
 
Dian, L.N., & Prothro, E.T. (1975). Changes in authoritarianism associated with 
university residence in the Arab Middle East. The Journal of Social Psychology, 97, 155-
162. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1975.9923334 
 
McLaren, D.S., Yaktin, U.S., Kanawati, A.A., Sabbagh, S., & Kadi, Z. (1975). The 
relationship of severe marasmic protein-energy malnutrition and rehabilitation in infancy 
to subsequent mental development. In R. Olson (Ed.), Protein-calorie malnutrition (pp. 
108-111). NY: Academic Press. https://doi.org/10.1016/B978-0-12-526150-0.X5001-2 
 
Saegert, J., Hamayan, E., & Ahmar, H. (1975). Memory for language of input in 
polyglots. Journal of Experimental Psychology: Human Learning & Memory, 1, 607-613. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/0278-7393.1.5.607 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



	 31	

Chapter 4 
 

Psychology Program  
1976-2010  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Psychology Program: List of Faculty 
 

Prothro, E. Terry (1951-1986, d. June 7, 2007) 
Melikian, Levon H. (1950-1976, d. August 7, 2007) 

Diab, Lutfi N. (1956-1988, d. October 2, 2017) 
Yaktin, Umayma S. (1967-1981) 

Chimienti, John (1969-1981) 
Kaylani, Suad (1987-1993) 

Awaida, May (1992-) 
Al-Issa, Ihsan (Visiting) 

Gharzeddine, Marwan (1999-2004) 
Zebian, Samar (2000-2007) 

Kazarian, Shahé S. (2001-2016) 
Henry, Patrick J. (2001-2002) 

Dietrich, Arne (2003-) 
Harb, Charles (2004-) 

El-Jamil, Fatima (2005-) 
Daou, Nidal N. (2007-2017) 

Slobodenyuk, Nadia (2008-2016) 
 

Psychology Program: List of Publications 



	 32	

1976 
 
Makdal, S.J., & Diab, L.N. (1976). Categorizations as a function of attitude and ego-
involvement. Journal of Social Psychology, 98, 9-18. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1976.9923360 

1977 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1977). The model personality of Saudi college students: A study in 
national character. In C. Brown & N. Itzkowitz (Eds.), Psychological dimensions of Near 
Eastern studies (pp. 167-208). New Jersey: Darwin Press. 
 
Melikian, L.H., & Der Karapetian, A. (1977). Personality change over time: Assimilation 
of an ethnic minority in Lebanon. Journal of Social Psychology, 103, 185-191. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1977.9713316 

1978 
 
Diab, L.N. (1978). Achieving intergroup cooperation through conflict-produced 
superordinate goals. Psychological Reports, 43 (3), 735-741. 
https://doi.org/10.2466%2Fpr0.1978.43.3.735 
 
Prothro, E.T., & Diab, L.N. (1978). Evolution of the Muslim family in the Arab East 
Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (E/ECWA/POP/WG. 12 BP.6). 
 
Prothro, E.T. (1978). Disowning the past. The Re-evaluation of existing values (pp. 337-
346). Vol 2. NY: ICF Press. 
 
Yabrudi, P.F., & Diab, L.N. (1978). The effects of attitude similarity–dissimilarity, 
religion, and topic importance on interpersonal attraction among Lebanese university 
students. The Journal of Social Psychology, 106 (2), 167-171. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1962.9710931 

1979 
 
Diab, L.N. (1979). The effect of attitudinal versus religious similarity on the 
neighborhood preferences of the Lebanese university students. International Journal of 
Intercultural Relations, 3, 153-162. https://doi.org/10.1016/0147-1767(79)90060-9 
 
Diab, L.N. (1979). A structured-disguised technique for assessing attitudes and ego-
involvement. Journal of Social Psychology, 108, 227-232. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1979.9711636 
 



	 33	

Diab, L.N. (1979).  Voluntary exposure to information during and after the war in 
Lebanon. Journal of Social Psychology, 108, 13-17. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1979.9711955 

1980 
 
Diab, L.N. (1980). Postwar group attitudes of Lebanese university students. Journal of 
Sociology, 110, 145-146. https://doi.org/10.2466%2Fpr0.1978.43.3.735 

1981 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1981). Jassim: A study in the psychological development of a young man 
in Qatar. London: Longman. 
 
Diab, L.N. (1981). A decade of research 1970-1980. Beirut: AUB. 

1982 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1982). Dirasa istitla’ieh lilagwal almousta’malah fi ba’d marahel al 
hayat fi Qatar. Education Department. University of Qatar.  
 
Melikian, L.H., & Al Issa, J. (1982). Dirasat fi al ‘amal fi al moujtama’ al Qatari. 
University of Kuwait.  

1983 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1983). Dirasah istitla’ieh fi ab’ad ta’agod al tartib wal itifag fi 
alta’limat alnamatieh. Education Department, Qatar University.  

Melikian, L.H. & Diab, L.N. (1983). Stability and change in group affiliations of 
university students in the Arab Middle East. In Political behavior in Arab States. NY: 
Routledge. https://doi.org/10.4324/9780429302121 

Melikian, L.H., & Diab, L.N. (1983). Group affiliations of university students in the Arab 
Middle East. In Political behavior in Arab States. NY: Routledge.  
https://doi.org/10.4324/9780429302121 
 
 
Melikian, L.H., & Al-Easa, J.S. (1983). Oil and social change in the Gulf. In T.E. Farah, 
F. Lawson, I. Abu-Lughod, & A. Dawisha (Eds.), Political behavior in the Arab States. 
NY: Routledge.   https://doi.org/10.4324/9780429302121 



	 34	

 
 
Melikian, L.H., & El-Dreny, H. (1983). An exploratory study of the complexity and 
consensus dimensions of stereotypes among Qatari and Bahraini University students. 
Bulletin of the Faculty of Education, Number 2, 11-23. http://hdl.handle.net/10576/6894 

1984 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1984). The transfer of psychological knowledge to the Third World 
countries and its impact on development: The case of five Arab Gulf oil-producing states. 
International Journal of Psychology, 19, 65-77. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/00207598408247516 
 
Melikian, L.H., & Al-Draini, H. (1984). Complexity and consensus of stereotypes among 
Qatari and Bahraini university students. Journal of Social Psychology, 122, 279-
283. https://doi.org/10.1080/00224545.1984.9713492 

1985 
 
Dodd, P.C., & Prothro, T.E. (1985). Comment on FBD marriage. American 
Anthropologist, 87, 133-135.  

1987 

Chimienti, J., Abu Nasr, J., & Khalifeh, I. (1988). Children’s reactions to war: The case 
of Lebanon. Al-Raida Reader: Women’s Psychology. IWSAW Project Report, Issue 43,  
12-16. https://doi.org/10.32380/alrj.v0i0.1231 
 
Melikian, L.H. (1987).  Juhaynah Sulṭān ʻĪsá Muʼashshirāt fī al-shakhṣīyah al- 
minwālīyah al-Qaṭarīyah: Dirāsah maydānīyah li-ʻayyinah min al-ṭullāb al-jāmiʻīyīn al-
Qaṭarīyīn.  Al-Dawhah: Markaz al-Wathaiq wa-al-Dirasat al-Insaniyah, Jami’at Qatar. 

1992 
 
Beech, J.R., & Awaida, M. (1992). Lexical and nonlexical routes: A comparison 
between normally achieving and poor readers. Journal of Learning Disabilities,  
25(3), 196-206. 



	 35	

Yaktin, U.S., & Labban, S. (1992). Traumatic war: Stress and schizophrenia. Journal of 
Psychosocial Nursing and Mental Health Services, 30 (6), 29-33. 

1995 
 
Diab, L. N. (1995). An empirical study of the effects of various types and variations  
of promotional appeals of particular of consumer trait segments. Graduate School of  
Business and Management, American University of Beirut, Beirut, Lebanon.  
 
Awaida, M., & Beech, J.R. (1995). Children’s lexical and sublexical development  
while learning to read. Journal of Experimental Education, 63(2), 97-113. 

1999 
 

Al-Issa, I., Bakal, D., & Fung, T. (1999). Beck Anxiety Inventory symptom comparisons 
between students in Lebanon and Canada. Arab Journal of Psychiatry, 10 (1), 24-30.  

2001 
 
Evans, D.R., & Kazarian, S.S. (2001). Health promotion, disease prevention, and quality 
of life. In S.S. Kazarian & D.R. Evans (Eds.), Handbook of Cultural Health Psychology.  
San Diego, CAL: Academic Press. 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2001). Introduction to psychology for law enforcement. Toronto, Canada:  
Emond and Montgomery Publishing. [CA 363.2:K238i]. 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2001). Diversity issues in law enforcement. 2nd edition. Toronto, Canada: 
Emond and Montgomery Publishing. [J 363.23:K238d}. 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2001). Health issues in African North American culture. 
In S.S. Kazarian & D.R. Evans (Eds.), Handbook of Cultural Health  
Psychology.  San Diego, CAL: Academic Press. 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Evans, D.R. (Eds.)(2001). Handbook of cultural  
health psychology. San Diego, CAL: Academic Press.  
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Evans, D.R. (2001). Health psychology and culture:  
An overview. In S.S. Kazarian & D. R. Evans (Eds.),  
Handbook of cultural health psychology. San Diego, CAL: Academic 
Press. 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Persad, E. (2001). Cultural issues in suicidal behavior. In S.S. Kazarian 
& D.R. Evans (Eds.), Handbook of cultural health psychology. San Diego, CAL:  

Handbook of Cultural 
Health Psychology. 



	 36	

Academic Press. 
 
Zebian, S., & Denny, J. P. (2001). Integrative cognitive style among Middle-Easterners 
and Euro-Canadians. Journal of Cross-Cultural Psychology, 32, 58-75.  
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022101032001008 

2003 
 
Adeyemi, J.D., Reicher, B., Lawal, R.A., Famuywa, O.O., Haruna, A.Y., Kazarian, S.S., 
& Jegede, R.O. (2003). Validity study of the level of expressed emotion questionnaire in 
the family of Nigerian schizophrenics. Psychopathologie Africaine, 32 (3), 305-317. 

Dietrich, A. (2003). Functional neuroanatomy of altered states of consciousness: The 
transient hypofrontality hypothesis. Consciousness and Cognition, 12 (2), 231-256. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/s1053-8100(02)00046 

Sparling, P.B., Giuffrida, A., Rosskopf, L., & Dietrich, A. (2013). Exercise activates the 
endocannabinoid system. NeuroReport, 14 (17), 2209-2211. 
https://doi.org/10.1097/00001756-200312020-00015 

2004 
 
Bond, M.H., Leung, K., Au, A., Tong, K.K., De Carrasquel, S.R., Murakami, F., 
Yamaguchi, S., Bierbrauer, G., Singelis, T.M., Broer, M., Boen, F., Lambert, S.M., 
Ferreira, M.C., Noels, K.A., Van Bavel, J., Safdar, S., Zhang, J., Chen, L., Solcova, I., 
Stetovska, I., Niit, T., Niit, K.K., Hurme, H., Böling, M., Franchi, V., Magradze, G., 
Javakhishvili, N., Boehnke, K., Klinger, E., Huang, X., Fulop, M., Berkics, M., 
Panagiotopoulou, P., Sriram, S., Chaudhary, N., Ghosh, A., Vohra, N., Iqbal, D.F., 
Kurman, J., Thein, R.D., Comunian, A.L., Kyung Ae, S., Austers, I., Harb, C.,  
Odusanya, J.O.T., Ahmed, Z.A., Ismail, R., Van De Vijver, F., Ward, C., Mogaji, A., 
Sam, D.L., Khan, M.J.Z., Cabanillas, W. E., Sycip, L., Neto, F., Cabecinhas, R., Xavier, 
P., Dinca, M., Lebedeva, N., Viskochil, A., Ponomareva, O., Burgess, S. M., Oceja, L., 
Campo, S., Hwang, K.K., D'souza, J. B., Ataca, B., Furnham, A., & Lewis, J. R. (2004). 
Culture-level dimensions of social axioms and their correlates across 41 cultures. Journal 
of Cross-Cultural Psychology, 35 (5), 548-
570. https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022104268388 
 
Dietrich, A. (2004). Neurocognitive mechanisms underlying the experience of flow. 
Consciousness and Cognition, 13, 746-761. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.concog.2004.07.002 
 
Dietrich, A. (2004). The cognitive neuroscience of creativity. Psychonomic Bulletin and 
Review, 11, 1011-1026. https://doi.org/10.3758/BF03196731 
 



	 37	

Dietrich, A., & McDaniel, W.F. (2004). Endocannabinoids and exercise. British Journal 
of Sports Medicine, 38 (5), 536-541. http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bjsm.2004.011718 
 
Dietrich, A., & McDaniel, W.F. (2004). Cannabinoids and exercise. British Journal of 
Sports Medicine, 38, 536-541. https://doi.org/10.1136/bjsm.2004.011718 
 
Dietrich, A., & Sparling, P.B. (2004). Endurance exercise selectively impairs prefrontal-
dependent cognition. Brain and Cognition, 55, 516-524. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.bandc.2004.03.002 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2004). Assessment and treatment of children and adults. In D.R. Evans 
(Ed.), The Law, Standards of Practice and Ethics in the Practice of Psychology (pp. 263-
296). 2nd edition. Emond Montgomery Publishing: Toronto. 
 
Kazarian, S. S., & Martin, R.A. (2004). Humor styles, personality and well-being among 
Lebanese University students. European Journal of Personality, 18, 209-219. 
https://doi.org/10.1002%2Fper.505 
 
Zebian, S. (2004). Influences of cultural artifacts and social practices on number 
conceptualization: Ethnographic and experimental approaches to everyday numeric 
recognition. In B. Setiadi, A Supratiknya, W. Lonner, & Y. Poortinga (Eds.), Ongoing 
themes in psychology and culture: Selected papers from the XVI International Congress of 
the International Association for Cross-Cultural Psychology (pp. 311- 325). Yogyakarta: 
Kanisius.  

2005 
 
Dietrich, A. (2005). Neurocognitive mechanisms of flow. Applied Psychophysiology and 
Biofeedback, 30 (4), 420 - 442. 
 
Fischer, R., Ferreira, M.C., Assmar, E.M.L., Redford, P., & Harb, C.  (2005). 
Organizational behaviour across cultures theoretical and methodological issues for 
developing multi-level frameworks involving culture. International Journal of Cross-
Cultural Management, 5 (1), 27- 48. https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1470595805050823 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2005). Family functioning, cultural orientation, and psychological well-                      
being among university students in Lebanon. Journal of Social Psychology, 145, 141-152. 
https://doi.org/10.3200/SOCP.145.2.141-154 
 
Pulford, B.D., Johnson, A., & Awaida, M. (2005). A cross-cultural study of predictors of 
self-handicapping in university students. Personality and Individual Differences, 39, 727-
737. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1016/j.paid.2005.02.008 
 
Smith, P. B., Peterson, M. F., Ahmad, A. H., Akande, D., Andersen, J. A., Ayestaran, S., 
Bellotto, M., Bochner, S., Callan, V., Davila, C. Ekelund, B., François, P. H., Graversen, 



	 38	

G., Harb, C., Jesuino, J., Kantas, A., Karamushka, L., Koopman, P., Leung, K. Kruzela, 
P., Malvezzi, S., Mogaji, A., Mortazavi, S., Munene, J., Parry, K., Peng, T. K., Punnett, 
B. J., Radford, M., Ropo, A., Sadhwani, S., Saiz, J., Savage, G., Sorenson, R. Szabo, E., 
Teparakul, P., Tirmizi, A., Tsvetanova, S., Viedge, C., Wall, C., Wang, Z. M., & 
Yanchuk, V. (2005). Demographic effects on the use of vertical sources of guidance by 
managers in widely differing cultural contexts. International Journal of Cross-Cultural 
Management, 5 (1), 5-26. https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1470595805050822 
 
Zebian, S. (2005). Linkages between number concepts, spatial thinking, and 
directionality of writing: The SNARC effect and the REVERSE SNARC effect in 
English and Arabic monoliterates, biliterates, and illiterate Arabic speakers. Journal of 
Cognition and Culture, 5, 165-191. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1163/1568537054068660 

2006 
 
Dietrich, A. (2006). Transient hypofrontality as a mechanism for the psychological 
effects of exercise. Psychiatry Research, 145, 79-83. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.psychres.2005.07.033 
 
Harb, C. (2006). The Middle East: A Cultural Psychology by Gary S. Gregg [Book 
Review]. The Middle East Journal, 60 (1), 187-188. 
https://www.proquest.com/openview/0dd2f592940a20c9bca64ea2712327e5/1?pq-
origsite=gscholar&cbl=42209 
 
Kazarian, S.S. & Martin, R.A. (2006). Humor style, culture-related personality,  
well-being and family adjustment among Armenians in Lebanon. HUMOR:  
International Humor Journal, 19, 405-423. https://doi.org/10.1515/HUMOR.2006.020 

2007 
 
Cole, J.D., & Kazarian, S.S. (2007). Level of Expressed 
Emotion Scale (LEE). In J. Fischer & K. Corcoran (Eds.), 
Measures of clinical practice: A source book (pp. 359-361). Vol 
1: Couples, families and children. 4th edition. New York: 
Oxford University Press. 
 
Dietrich, A. (2007). Introduction to Consciousness. London:  
Palgrave Macmillan. 
 
Dietrich, A. (Ed.) (2007). Neurocognitive mechanisms of  
creativity: A Toolkit. Methods, 42 (1), 1-116. 
 
Dietrich, A. (2007). The wavicle of creativity. Methods, 42, 1-2.  

Introduction to 
Consciousness. 



	 39	

Dietrich, A. (2007). Who is afraid of a cognitive neuroscience  
of creativity? Methods, 42, 22-27. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ymeth.2006.12.009 
 
Dietrich, A., & Srinivasan, N. (2007). The optimal age to start a revolution. Journal of 
Creative Behavior, 41, 54-74. https://doi.org/10.1002/j.2162-6057.2007.tb01281.x 
 
El Jamil, F., Hamadeh, G.N., & Osman, H. (2007). Experiences of a support group for 
interns in the setting of war and political turmoil. Family Medicine, 39, 656-658. 
 
Evans, D.R., & Kazarian, S.S. (2007). Reaction Inventory Interference (RII). In J. Fischer 
& K. Corcoran (Eds.), Measures of clinical practice: A source book (pp. 623-625). Vol 2: 
Adults. 4th edition. New York: Oxford University Press. 
 
Harb, C. (2007). State of the Media: Expert and public opinion surveys. In Media in the 
Arab world: Monitoring and analyses (Jordan, Lebanon, Morocco, Egypt)] (pp. 34-78). 
Beirut: Arab Centre for the Rule of Law and Integrity.  

Harb, C. (2007). State of the Judiciary: Expert and public opinion surveys. In State of the 
judiciary in the Arab world: Monitoring and analyses (Jordan, Lebanon, Morocco, 
Egypt) (pp. 53 – 106). Beirut: Arab Centre for the Rule of Law and 
Integrity. 

Harb, C. (2007). State of Parliaments: Expert and public opinion 
surveys. In Parliaments in the Arab world: Monitoring and analyses 
(Jordan, Lebanon, Morocco, Egypt) (pp. 51-86). Beirut: ACRLi. 

Kazarian, S.S. (2007). Reflections of My I. Beirut, Lebanon:  
Cadmus Project. [J828:K238r]. [volume of poetry]. 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2007). Psychological interventions and assessments. In:  
D. Bhugra and K. Bhui (Eds.), Textbook of cultural psychiatry  
(pp. 424-431). London, UK: Cambridge University Press.   
 
Kazarian, S.S., Crichlow, W., & Bradford, S. (2007). Diversity issues in  
law enforcement. 3rd edition. Toronto, Canada: Emond and Montgomery  
Publishing.  
 
Smith, P.B., Achoui, M., & Harb, C. (2007). Unity and diversity in Arab 
managerial styles. International Journal of Cross-Cultural 
Management, 7 (3), 275-289. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1470595807083374 
 
Zebian, S., Alamuddin, R., Maalouf, M., & Chatila, Y. (2007).   
Developing an appropriate psychology through culturally sensitive  
research practices in the Arabic Speaking World: A content analysis of psychological 
research published between 1950 and 2004. Journal of Cross-Cultural Psychology. 38, 
91-122. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022106295442 

Reflections of 
My I. 

Diversity Issues in 
Law Enforcement. 



	 40	

2008 
 

Dietrich, A. (2008). Mind on the run. Methods, 45, 253-254. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ymeth.2008.08.001 
 
Dietrich, A. (2008). Imaging the imagination: The trouble with motor imagery. Methods, 
45, 319-324. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ymeth.2008.04.004 

Dietrich, A. (2008). Functional brain mapping in moving subjects. Methods, 45, 253-254.  

Dietrich, A. (2008). Imaging imagined motion: Use and limits of mental imagery in the 
sports sciences. Methods, 45, 319-324.  

Dietrich, A. (2008). The mechanics of creativity. Proceedings of the International 
Workshop on Studying Design Creativity. Aix-en-Provence, France.  

Dietrich, A., Nawfal, M., Haider, M., & Tashiro, M. (2008). The importance of bio-
imaging brain activity during exercise. Proceedings of the 3rd Tohoku-NUS Joint 
Symposium on Nano- Biomedical Engineering in the East-Asian Pacific Region, (pp. 9-
10). Singapore.  

Fischer, R., Harb, C., Al-Sarraf, S., & Nashabe, O.  (2008). Support for resistance among 
Iraqi students: An exploratory study. Basic and Applied Social Psychology, 30 (2), 167-
175. https://doi.org/10.1080/01973530802209202 
 
Harb, C., & Smith. P.B. (2008). Self-construals across cultures beyond independence—
interdependence. Journal of Cross-Cultural Psychology, 39 (2), 178-197. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022107313861 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Boyadjian, M. (2008). Validation of the Multigroup Ethnic Identity 
Measure (MEIM) among ethnic Armenian adolescents in Lebanon. Identity: An 
International Journal of Theory and Research, 8, 335-347. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/15283480802365312 
 
Matsumoto, D., Yoo, S. H., Fontaine, J., Anguas-Wong, A. M., Arriola, M., Ataca, B., 
Bond, M. H., Boratav, H. B., Breugelmans, S. M., Cabecinhas, R., Chae, J., Chin, W. H., 
Comunian, A. L., Degere, D. N., Djunaidi, A., Fok, H. K., Friedlmeier, W., Ghosh, A., 
Glamcevski, M., Granskaya, J. V., Groenvynck, H., Harb, C., Haron, F., Joshi, R., Kakai, 
H., Kashima, E., Khan, W., Kurman, J., Kwantes, C. T., Mahmud, S. H., Mandaric, M., 
Nizharadze, G., Odusanya, J. O. T., Ostrosky-Solis, F., Palaniappan, A. K., 
Papastylianou, D., Safdar, S., Setiono, K., Shigemasu, E., Singelis, T. M., Iva, P. Š., 
Spiess, E., Sterkowicz, S., Sunar, D., Szarota, P., Vishnivetz, B., Vohra, N., Ward, C., 
Wong, S., Wu, R., Zebian, S., Zengeya, A., Altarriba, J., Bauer, L. M., Mogaji, A., 
Siddiqui, R. N., Fülöp, M., De Melo Garcia Bley, L., Alexandre, J., Garcia, F. M., & 
Grossi, E. (2008). Mapping expressive differences around the world: The relationship 



	 41	

between emotional display rules and individualism vs. collectivism. Journal of Cross-
Cultural Psychology, 39 (1), 55-74 
 
Roberts, J., Boyington, Darion, C. & Kazarian, S.S. (2008). Diversity 
and First Nations issues in Canada. Toronto, Canada: Emond and 
Montgomery Publishing. [J 363.23:R645d]. 
 
Taher, D., Kazarian, S.S. & Martin, R.A. (2008). Validation of the 
Arabic Humor Styles Questionnaire in a community sample of 
Lebanese in Lebanon. Journal of Cross-Cultural Psychology, 39, 552-
564. https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022108321177 
  

2009 
 
Dietrich, A. (2009). The transient hypofrontality theory and its implications for emotion 
and cognition. In T. McMorris, P. D. Tomporowski & M. Audiffren (Eds.), Exercise and 
cognitive function (pp. 69-90). NY: John Wiley. 
http://dx.doi.org/10.1002%2F9780470740668.ch3 
 
Fischer, R., Ferreira, M. C., Assmar, E., Redford, P., Harb, C., Glazer, S., Cheng, B. S., 
Jiang, D.Y., Wong, C. C., Kumar, N., Kärtner, J., Hofer, J., & Achoui, M. (2009). 
Individualism-Collectivism as descriptive norms: Development of a subjective norm 
approach to culture measurement. Journal of Cross-cultural Psychology, 40 (2), 187-213. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022109332738 
 
Kazarian, S.S., Ruch, W., & Proyer, R.T. (2009). Gelotophobia in the Lebanon: The Arabic 
version of a questionnaire for the subjective assessment of the fear for being laughed at. 
Arab Journal Psychiatry, 20, 42-56. 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2009). Validation of the Armenian Centre for Epidemiological Studies 
Depression Scale (CES-D) among ethnic Armenians in Lebanon. International Journal of 
Social Psychiatry, 55, 442-448.  https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0020764008100548 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2009). Arab contingencies of self-worth: Arabic translation and validation 
of the Contingencies of Self-Worth Scale in Lebanese youth. Arab Journal of Psychiatry, 
20, 123-134. 
 

Diversity and First 
Nations Issues in 
Canada. 



	 42	

Proyer, R.T., Ruch, W., Ali, N.S., Al-Olimat, H.S., Amemiya, T., Adal, T.A., 
Ansari, S.A., Arhar, Š, Asem, G., Baudin, N., Bawab, S., Bergen, D., Brdar, I.,  
Brites, R., Brunner-Sciarra, M., Carrell, A., Dios, H.C., Celik, M., Ceschi, G., Chang, K., 
Guo-Hai, C., Cheryomukhin, A., Chik, M.P.Y., Chlopicki, W., Cranney, J.,  
Dahourou, D., Doosje, S., Dore, M., El-Arousy,N., Fickova, E., Führ, M., Gallivan, J., 
Geling, H., Germikova, L., Giedraityte, M., Goh, A., González, R.D., Ho, S.K., 
Hrebícková, M., Jaime, B., Kaare, SB.H., Kamble, H., Kazarian, S., Kerkkänen, P., 
Klementová, M., Kobozeva, I.M., Kovjanic, S., Kumaraswamy, N., Lampert, M., 
Liao, C.C., Levesque, M., Loizou, E., Loving, R.D., Lyttle, J., Machline, V.C., 
McGoldrick, S., Mcrorie, M., Min, L., Mõttus, R., Munyae, M.M., Navia, C.E., 
Nkhalamba, M., Pedrini, P.P., Petkova, M., Platt, T., Popa, D.E., Radomska, A., 
Rashid, T., Rawlings, D., Rubio, V.J., Samson, A.C., Sarid, O., Shams, S., Sisokohm, S., 
Smári, J., Sneddon, I., Snikhovska, I., Stephanenko, E.A., Stokenberga, I., Stuer, H., 
Tanoto, Y.S.R., Tapia, L., Taylor, J., Thibault, P., Thompson, A., Thörn,H., Toyota, H., 
Ujlaky, J., Vanno, V., Wang, J., der Westhuizen, B.V., Wijayathilake, D., Wong, P.S.O., 
Wycoff, E.B., & Yeun, E.J. (2009). Breaking ground in cross-cultural research on the 
fear of being laughed at (gelotophobia): A multi-national study involving 73 countries. 
HUMOR: International Journal of Humor Research, 22, 253-279. 
https://doi.org/10.1515/HUMR.2009.012 

2010 
 
Dbaibo-Darwiche, D., Harb, C., & Van Meurs, N. (2010). Value and justice as predictors 
of perceived stress in Lebanese organizational settings. Journal of Applied Psychology: 
An International Review, 59, 701-720. https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1464-0597.2010.00423.x 

Dietrich, A. (2010). ―The mechanics of creativity. Proceedings of the Congrès 
International MSHS, Université de Poitiers. Poitiers, France.  

Dietrich, A. (2010). Psychoactive drugs and alterations to consciousness. Encyclopaedia 
of Consciousness, 217-229. 
 
Dietrich, A., & Kanso, R. (2010). A review of EEG, ERP and neuroimaging studies of 
creativity and insight. Psychological Bulletin, 136, 822-848. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/a0019749 
 
Dietrich, A., & Stoll, O. (2010). Effortless attention, hypofrontality, and perfectionism. In 
B Bruya (Ed.), Effortless attention: A new perspective attention and action (pp. 159-178). 
Boston: MIT Press.  
 
Harb, C. (2010, July). Describing the Lebanese youth: A national and psycho-social 
Survey. Issam Fares Institute for Public Policy and International Affairs, Working Paper 
Series (1). American University of Beirut, Lebanon. 
https://scholarworks.aub.edu.lb/bitstream/handle/10938/21306/ifi_wps03_ay_Harb.pdf?s
equence=1 



	 43	

 
Harb, W., Assaf, S., Takieddine, S., & Harb, C. (2010). The 
problematics of democracy and governance in the Arab region: A 
reform approach to improve the rule of law. Beirut, Lebanon: Al-
Halabi Legal Publications. 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2010). Cultural appropriateness of the Family 
Assessment Device (FAD) in the case of ethnic Armenian 
adolescents in Lebanon. International Journal of Social 
Psychiatry, 56 (3), 230-238. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0020764009105646 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Boisvert, M. (2010). Introduction to psychology 
for law enforcement. 2nd edition. Toronto, Canada:  Emond and 
Montgomery Publishing. [CA 363.2:K238i2]. 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Taher, D. (2010). Validation of the Arabic  
Center for Epidemiological Studies Depression (CES-D) Scale in a  
Lebanese community sample. European Journal of Psychological  
Assessment, 26, 68-73. https://doi.org/10.1027/1015-5759/a000010 
 
Kazarian, S.S., Moughnie, L., & Martin, R.A. (2010).  Humor styles, perceived parental 
warmth and rejection in childhood, and subjective happiness. Europe’s Journal of 
Psychology, 3, 71-93. https://doi.org/105964/ejop.v6i3.209 
 
Kuipers, N. A., Kazarian, S.S., Sine, J., & Bassil, M. (2010). The impact of humor in 
North American versus Middle East cultures. Europe’s Journal of Psychology, 3, 149-
173. https://doi.org/10.5964/ejop.v6i3.212 
 
Rebeiz, M.J., & Harb, C.  (2010). Perceptions of rape and attitudes toward women in a 
sample of Lebanese students. Journal of Interpersonal Violence, 25 (4), 735-752. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0886260509334410 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction to Psychology 
for Law Enforcement. 



	 44	

Chapter 5 
 

Department of Psychology   
2011-2020  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Department of Psychology: List of Faculty 

 
Kazarian, Shahe S. (2001-2016) 

Dietrich, Arne (2003-) 
Harb, Charles (2004-) 

El-Jamil, Fatima (2005-) 
Daou, Nidal N. (2007-2017) 

Slobodenyuk, Nadia (2008-2016) 
Awaida, May (2011-) 

Marsh, Nijel (2011-2012) 
Evans, Dylan (Visiting, 2011-2012) 

Hijazi, Alaa M. (2013-2017) 
Saab, Rim (2013-) 

Hoffman, Tony (Visiting, 2015-2018) 
Besle, Julien (2016-) 
Bosqui, Tania (2016-) 
Hussain, Zahra (2016-) 
Zeinoun, Pia (2016-) 
Ismail, Ghena (2017-) 

 
Department of Psychology: List of Publications 



	 45	

2011 
 
Dietrich, A., & Audiffren, M. (2011). The reticular-activating hypofrontality (RAH) 
model of acute exercise. Neuroscience & Biobehavioral Reviews, 35, 1305-1325. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neubiorev.2011.02.001 
 
Fischer, R., Ferreira, M.C., Jiang, D.Y., Cheng, B.S., Achoui, M.M., Wong, C.C., Baris, 
G., Mendoza, S., van Meurs, N., Achmadi, D., Hassan, A., Zeytinoglu, G., Dalyan, 
F., Harb, C., Darwish, D.D., & Assmar, E.M. (2011). Are perceptions of organizational 
justice universal? An exploration of measurement invariance across thirteen cultures. 
Social Justice Research, 24, 297-313. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11211-011-0142-7 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2011). Humor in the collectivist Arab Middle East: The case of Lebanon. 
HUMOR: International Journal of Humor Research, 24, 329-348.  
https://doi.org/10.1515/humr.2011.020 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2011). Assessment and treatment of children and adults. In: D.R. Evans 
(Ed.), The Law, Standards of Practice and Ethics in the Practice of Psychology. 3rd  edition. 
Carswell: Toronto. 
 
Moughnie, L. & Kazarian, S.S. (2011). Subjective happiness of Lebanese college youth in 
Lebanon: Factorial structure and invariance of the Arabic Subjective Happiness Scale. 
Social Indicators Research. https://doi.org/10.1007/s.11205-.011-9895-5 
 
Smith, P. B., Torres, C. V., Hecker, J., Chua, C. H., Chudzikova, A., Degirmencioglu, S., 
Donoso-Maluf, F., Feng, N. C. Y., Harb, C., Jackson, B., Malvezzi, S., Mogaji, A., 
Pastor, J. C., Perez-Floriano, L., Srivastava, B. N., Stahl, G., Thomason, S., & Yanchuk, 
V. (2011). Individualism-collectivism and business context as predictors of behavior in 
cross-national work settings: incidence and outcomes. International Journal of 
Intercultural Relations, 35, 440-451. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijintrel.2011.02.001 

2012 
 
Al-Bawab, S., & Kazarian, S.S. (2012). Cross-sibling attachment styles and marital 
satisfaction among married Lebanese. Arab Journal of Psychiatry, 23, 148-158. 
 
Awed, J., Elhajj, I. H., & Slobodenyuk, N. (2012). Haptic force perception in bimanual 
manipulation. In P. Isokoski and J. Springare (Eds.), Haptics: Perception, Devices, 
Mobility, and Communication, LNCS, 7283, 1-6.  
 
Becker, M., Vignoles, V. L., Owe, E., Brown, R., Smith, P. B., Easterbrook, M., Herman, 
G., de Sauvage, I., Bourguignon, D., Torres, A., Camino, L., Lemos, F.C.S., Ferreira, M. 
C., Koller, S.H., González, R., Carrasco, D., Cadena, M.P., Lay, S., Wang, Q., Bond, M. 
H., Trujillo, E.V., Balanta, P., Valk, A., Mekonnen, K.H., Nizharadze, G., Fülöp, M., 
Regalia, C., Manzi, C., Brambilla, M., Harb, C., Aldhafri, S., Martin, M., Macapagal, M. 



	 46	

E. J., Chybicka, A., Gavreliuc, A., Buitendach, J., Gallo, I.S., Özgen, E., Güner, Ü.E., & 
Yamakoğlu, N. (2012). Culture and the distinctiveness motive: Constructing identity in 
individualist and collectivist contexts. Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, 
102, 833-855. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/a0026853 
 
Dietrich, A. (2012). You’re gonna need a bigger boat. TEXT: Special Issue: Creativity: 
Cognitive Social and Cultural Perspectives, 16, 1-21.  
 
Dietrich, A. (2012). The neuroscience lessons of 
freestyle rap. What brain scans of rap artists reveal 
about creativity and what they do not. Scientific 
American Mind. 
https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/the-
neuroscience-lessons-of-freestyle-rap/  

Dietrich, A. (2012). The mechanics of creativity. In M. 
Audiffren (Ed.), MSHS, (pp. 16-29). University Press 
Rennes.  

Fayad, Y. & Kazarian, S.S. (2012). Subjective vitality  
of Lebanese adults in Lebanon: Validation of the Subjective Vitality Scale. Social 
Indicators Research. https://www.jstor.org/stable/24720258 
 
 Harb, C. (2012). Intercommunity relations and perceptions: A survey of Palestinian and 
Lebanese youth in North Lebanon. United Nations Development Program (UNDP) – in 
association with the Lebanese Palestinian Dialogue Committee (LPDC).  
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Taher, D. (2012). Adult attachment styles in a Lebanese community 
sample: A brief Arabic Experiences in Close Relationships Scale. Arab Journal of 
Psychiatry, 23, 74-79.  
 
Merhi, R., & Kazarian, S.S. (2012). Validation of the Arabic translation of the 
Multidimensional Scale of Perceived Social Support (Arabic-MSPSS) in a Lebanese 
community sample. Arab Journal of Psychiatry, 23, 159-168. 
 
Moughnie, L., & Kazarian, S.S. (2012). Subjective Happiness of Lebanese College Youth 
in Lebanon: Factorial Structure and Invariance of the Arabic Subjective Happiness Scale. 
Social Indicators Research, 109, 203-210. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11205-011-9895-5 
  
Owe, E., Vignoles, V. L., Becker, M., Brown, R., Smith, P. B., Lee, S. W. S., 
Easterbrook, M., Gadre, T., Zhang, X., Gheorghiu, M., Baguma, P., Tatarko, A., 
Aldhafri, S., Zinkeng, M., Schwartz, S. J., Des Rosiers, S. E., Villamar, J. A., Mekonnen, 
K. H., Regalia, C., Manzi, C., Brambilla, M., Kusdil, E., Çağlar, S., Gavreliuc, A., 
Martin, M., Jianxin, Z., Lv, S., Fischer, R., Milfont, T. L., Torres, A., Camino, L., 
Kreuzbauer, R., Gausel, N., Buitendach, J. H., Silveira Lemos, F. C., Fritsche, I., Möller, 
B., Harb, C., Valk, A., Espinosa, A., Jaafar, J. L., Yuki, M., Ferreira, M. C., 

Psychology Student Society, AUB, 2016 



	 47	

Chobthamkit, P., Fülöp, M., Chybicka, A., Wang, Q., Bond, M. H., González, R., Didier, 
N., Carrasco, D., Cadena, M. P., Lay, S., Garðarsdóttir, R. B., Nizharadze, G., 
Pyszczynski, T., Kesebir, P., Herman, G., de Sauvage, I., Courtois, M., Bourguignon, D., 
Özgen, E., Güner, Ü. E., Yamakoğlu, N., Abuhamdeh, S., Mogaji, A., Macapagal, M. E. 
J., Koller, S. H., Amponsah, B., Misra, G., Kapur, P., Trujillo, E. V., Balanta, P., Ayala, 
B. C., Gallo, I. S., Gil, P. P., Clemares, R. L., Campara, G., & Jalal, B. (2012).  
Contexualism as an important facet of individualism collectivism: Personhood beliefs in 
37 national groups. Journal of Cross-Cultural Psychology, 44 (1), 24-45. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022111430255 
 
Roberts, J., Boyington, D. C., & Kazarian, S.S. (2012). Diversity and First Nations issues 
in Canada, 2nd edition. Toronto, Canada: Emond and Montgomery Publishing. [CA 
363.23:R64592]. 
 
Smith, P.B., Huang, H.J., Harb, C., Torres, C. (2012). How 
distinctive are indigenous ways of achieving influence? A 
comparative study of guanxi, wasta, jeitinho, and “pulling 
strings.” Journal of Cross-Cultural Psychology, 43 (1), 135-150. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0022022110381430 
 
Trad C., Hajj H., El-Hajj W., El-Jamil F. (2012) Facial action 
unit and emotion recognition with head pose variations.  
In S. Zhou, S. Zhang & G. Karypis (Eds.) Advanced Data  
Mining and Applications. ADMA 2012. Lecture Notes in  
Computer Science, vol 7713. Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg. 
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-642-35527-1_32 

2013 
 
Cole, J.D., & Kazarian, S. S. (2013). Level of Expressed Emotion Scale (LEE). In J. 
Fischer & K. Corcoran (Eds.), Measures of clinical practice: A source book Vol 1: 
Couples, families and children (pp. 368-370), 5th edition. New York: Oxford University 
Press. 
 
Harb, C., & Fischer, R., (2013). Terrorism and jihad in Indonesia: Questions and possible 
ways forward. Asian Journal of Social Psychology, 16, 117-122. 
https://doi.org/10.1111/ajsp.12020 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2013). Unveiling the humor mind of the ‘starving Armenians.’ HUMOR: 
International Journal of Humor Research, 26, 371-384. https://doi.org/10.1515/humor-
2013-0021 
 
 
 

Diversity and 
First Nations 
Issues in Canada 



	 48	

Kazarian, S.S., & Ammar, J. (2013). School bullying in the Arab world: A Review. Arab 
Journal of Psychiatry, 24, 37-45. 
 
Slavin-Spenny, O., Lumley, M.A., Thakur, E.R., Nevedal, D.C., Hijazi, Alaa M. (2013). 
Effects of anger awareness and expression training versus relaxation training on 
headaches: A randomized trial. Annals of Behavioral Medicine, 46 (2), 181-192. 
https://doi.org/10.1007/s12160-013-9500-z 
 
Slobodenyuk, N. (2013). The agency approach to phenomenal experiences: The case of 
the creator-witness phenomenon in musical improvisation. American International 
Journal of Contemporary Research, 3, 161-168. 
 
Sweetman, J., Leach, C.W., Spears, R., Pratto, F., & Saab, R. (2013). “I have a dream”: A 
typology of social change goals. Journal of Social and Political Psychology, 1, 293-320. 
http://dx.doi.org/10.23668/psycharchives.1701 

2014  
 
Becker, M., Vignoles, V. L., Owe, E., Easterbrook, M.J., Brown, R., Smith, P.B., Bond, 
M.H., Regalia, C., Manzi, C., Brambilla, M., Aldhafri, S., González, R., Carrasco, D., 
Cadena, M.P., Lay, S., Gallo, I.S., Torres, A., Camino, L., Özgen, E., Güner, Ü.E., 
Yamakoğlu, N., Lemos, F.C.S., Trujillo, E.V., Balanta, P., Macapagal, M.E J., Ferreira, 
M.C., Herman, G., de Sauvage, I., Bourguignon, D., Wang, Q., Fülöp, M., Harb, C., 
Chybicka, A., Mekonnen, K.H., Martin, M., Nizharadze, G., Gavreliuc, A., Buitendach, 
J., Valk, A., & Koller, S.H. (2014). Cultural bases for self-evaluation: Seeing oneself 
positively in different cultural contexts. Personality and Social Psychology Bulletin, 40, 
657-675. https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0146167214522836 
 
Daou, N. (2014). Conducting behavioral research with children attending non-behavioral 
intervention programs for autism: The case of Lebanon. Behavior Analysis in Practice, 7, 
78-90. https://doi.org/10.1007/s40617-014-0017-0  
 
Daou, N., Vener, S.M., & Poulson, C.L. (2014). Analysis of three components of 
affective behavior in children with autism. Research in Autism Spectrum Disorders, 8, 
480-501. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rasd.2014.01.005 
 
Dietrich, A. (2014). The mythconception of the mad genius. Frontiers In Psychology: 
Psychopathology, 34, 36-41. https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2014.00079 
 
Harb, C., (2014). Arab youth values and identities: Impact of the Arab uprisings. 
European Institute of the Méditerranéen Yearbook 2014, (pp. 3-8). Barcelona: Spain. 
 
Harb, C., & Saab, R. (2014). Social cohesion and intergroup relations: Syrian refugees 
and Lebanese nationals in the Bekaa and Akkar. Policy Memo #1; Issam Fares Institute 
for Public Policy and International Affairs. Beirut: American University of Beirut. 



	 49	

https://scholarworks.aub.edu.lb/bitstream/handle/10938/21203/20140624_Social_Cohesi
on.pdf?sequence=1 
 
Hijazi, A. M., Lumley, M.A., Ziadni, M.S., Haddad, L., Rapport, L.J., & Arnetz, B.B. 
(2014). Brief narrative exposure therapy for posttraumatic stress in Iraqi refugees: A 
preliminary randomized clinical trial. Journal of Traumatic Stress, 27, 314-322. 
https://doi.org/10.1002/jts.21922 
 
Pratto, F., Çidam, A., Stewart, A. L., Zeineddine, F. B., Aranda, M., Aiello, A., 
Chryssochoou, X., Cichocka, A., Cohrs, J. C., Durrheim, K., Eicher, V., Foels, R., 
Górska, P., Lee, I.C., Licata, L., Liu, J. H., Li, L., Meyer, I., Morselli, D., Muldoon, O., 
Muluk, H., Papastamou, S., Petrovic, I., 
Petrovic, N., Prodromitis, G., Prati, F., Rubini, 
M., Saab, R., van Stekelenburg, J., Sweetman, 
J., Zheng, W., Henkel, K. E. (2014). Social 
dominance in context and in individuals: 
Contextual moderation of robust effects of 
social dominance orientation in 15 languages 
and 20 countries. Social Psychology and 
Personality Science, 4, 587-599. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1948550612473663 

2015 
 
Abubakar, E., van de Vijver, F., Alonso-Arbiol, I., He, J., Adams, B., Aldhafri, S., 
Aydini-Karakulak, A., Arasa, J., Boer, D., Celenk, O., Dimitrova, R., Ferreira, M.C., 
Fischer, R., Mbebeb, F.E., Frias, M.T., Fresno, A., Gillath, O., Harb, C., Handani, P., 
Hapunda, G., Kamble, S., Kosic, M., Looh, J.L., Mazrui, L., Mendia, R.E., Murugami, 
M., Mason-Li, M., Pandia, W.S., Perdomo, C., Schachner, M., Sim, S., Spencer, R., 
Suryani, A., Tair, E. (2015). Satisfaction scale among adolescents and  
emerging adults across 23 cultural contexts. Journal of 
Psychoeducational Assessment, 34, 28-38. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F0734282915611284 
 
Dietrich, A. (2015). How Creativity Happens in The Brain. London: 
Palgrave Macmillan. 
 
Dietrich, A., & Haider, H. (2015). Human creativity, evolutionary  
algorithms, and predictive representations: The mechanics of  
thought trials. Psychonomic Bulletin & Review, 22, 897-915. 
https://doi.org/10.3758/s13423-014-0743-x 

Diedrich, J., Benedek, M., Jauk, E., & Neubauer, A.C. (2015). Are creative ideas novel 
and useful? Psychology of Aesthetics, Creativity, and the Arts, 9 (1), 35–40. 
https://doi.org/10.1037/ a0038688  

How Creativity 
Happens in the 
Brain. 

Stadium, Lower Campus, AUB 



	 50	

Dwairy, M., & El-Jamil, F. (2015). Counseling Muslims and Arabs. In P. Pederson, J.G. 
Draguns, W.J. Lonner, J.E. Trimble, & M. Scharron-del Rio (Eds.), Counseling Across 
Cultures (7th ed.). Thousand, Oaks, CA: Sage. 
 
El-Jamil, F. (2015). Navigating our cultural identification: Individual, social and political 
struggle in the therapy room. In M. Nayar-Akhtar (Ed.) Identities in transition: The 
growth and development of a multicultural therapist (pp. 45-57). UK: Karnac Books. 
 
El-Jamil, F., & Ahmad, S. (2015). Psychotherapy models: Cultural applications of 
psychodynamic, cognitive behavior, family systems, and culture-specific approaches. In 
M.M. Amer & G.A. Awad (Eds.) Handbook of Arab American Psychology. Routledge.  
 
El-Jamil, F., & Abi-Hashem. N. (2015). Family maltreatment and domestic violence 
among Arab Middle Easterners: A psychosocial, cultural, religious, and legal 
examination. In R.A. Javier and W.G. Herron (Eds.), Understanding domestic violence: 
Theories, challenges, remedies. Lanham, MD: Jason Aranson of Rowman & Littlefield. 
 
Gillespie-Lynch, K., Brooks, P. J., Someki, F., Obeid, R., Shane-Simpson, C., Kapp, S. 
K., Daou, N., & Shane Smith, D. (2015). Changing college students’ conceptions of 
autism: An online training to increase knowledge and decrease stigma. Journal of Autism 
and Developmental Disorders. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10803-015-2422-9 
  
Harb, C. (2015). The Arab region: Cultures, values, and identities. In M. Amer & G. 
Awad (Eds.), Handbook of Arab American psychology (pp. 1-16). NY: Routledge. 
https://doi.org/10.4324/9780203763582 
 
Hijazi, A.M., Keith, J.A., & O'Brien, C. (2015). Predictors of posttraumatic growth in a 
multiwar sample of U.S. Combat veterans. Peace and Conflict: Journal of Peace 
Psychology, 21, 395-408. https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/pac0000077 
 
Jraissati, Y., Slobodenyuk, N., Kanso, A., Ghanem, L., Elhajj, I. (2015). Haptic and 
tactile adjectives are consistently mapped onto color space. Multisensory Research.  
https://doi.org/10.1163/2213808-00002512 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2015). Family violence in the Arab world. The Arab 
Journal of Psychiatry, 26, 4-14. 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Kazarian, L.Z. (2015). Narrative of My I. London,  
Canada: KazCom Publishing. [J 828:K238n]. (Historical novel). 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Michli, S. (2015). The clash of pathways. In Leo 
Bormans (Ed.), The World Book of Hope. Tielt, Belgium: Lannoo 
Publishers.  Dutch version. 
 

Narrative of My I. 



	 51	

Obeid, R., & Daou, N. (2015). The effects of coping style, social support, and behavioral 
problems on the well-being of mothers of children with Autism Spectrum Disorders in 
Lebanon. Research in Autism Spectrum Disorders, 10, 59-70. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rasd.2014.11.003 
 

Obeid, R., Daou, N., DeNigris, D., Shane-Simpson, C., Brooks, P.J., & Gillespie, K. 
(2015). A cross-cultural comparison of knowledge and stigma associated with Autism 
Spectrum Disorder among college students in Lebanon and the United States. Journal of 
Autism and Developmental Disorders, 45 (11), 3520-3536. 
https://doi.org/10.1007/s10803-015-2499-1 
 
Radel, R., Davranche, K., Fournier, M., & Dietrich, A. (2015). The role of (dis)inhibition 
in creativity: Decreased inhibition improves idea generation. Cognition, 134, 110-120. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cognition.2014.09.001 
 
Saab, R., Tausch, N., Spears, R., & Cheung, W. (2015). Acting in solidarity: Testing an  
extended dual-pathway model of collective action by bystander group members. British  
Journal of Social Psychology, 54, 539-560. https://doi.org/10.1111/bjso.12095 
 
Sahakian, T., & Kazarian, S.S. (2015). Social anxiety symptoms and their relation to 
anxiety sensitivity, shame and intolerance of uncertainty in a sample of Lebanese college 
youth. The Arab Journal of Psychiatry, 26, 59-67. 
 
Saleh, A.O., & Kazarian, S.S. (2015). Perceived parenting styles and their relation to 
psychological needs satisfaction, mental health and flourishing in as ample of college 
youth. The Arab Journal of Psychiatry. 26, 155-163. 
 
Slobodenyuk, N. (2015). Unstable sense of agency under consistent force feedback. 
Journal of Psychology, 2, 61-69.  
 
Slobodenyuk, N., Jraissati, Y., Kanso, A., Ghanem, L., & Elhajj, I. (2015). Cross-modal 
associations between color and haptics. Attention, Perception, & Psychophysics, 77, 
1379-1395. https://doi.org/10.3758/s13414-015-0837-1 
 
Stewart, A.L., Pratto, F., Zeinwddine, F.B., Sweetman, J., Elcher, V., Licata, L., Morselli,  
D., Saab, R., Alello, A., Chryssochoou, X., Cichocka, A., Cidam, A., Foels, R., Giguere,  
B. Liu, L., Prati, F., & van Stekelburg, J. (2015). International support for the Arab 
 uprising: Understanding sympathetic collective action using theories of social dominance  
and social identity.  Group Processes & Intergroup Relations, 19, 6-26.  
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1368430214558310 
 
Zaal, M., Saab, R., O’Brien, K., Jeffries, C., Barreto, M., & van Laar, C. (2015). You’re  
either with us or against us! Moral conviction determines how the politicized distinguish 
friend from foe. Group Processes and Intergroup Relations. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1368430215615682 



	 52	

2016  
 
Abou-Abdallah, M., Kashima, Y., & Harb, C. (2016). “Brothers” in arms: Does 
metaphorizing kinship increase approval of parochial 
altruism? Journal of Cognition and Culture, 16 (1-2), 
37-49. https://doi.org/10.1163/15685373-12342167 
 
Abubakar, A., van de Vijver, F., Alonso-Arbiol, I., He, 
J., Adams, B., Said Aldhafri, S., Aydinli-Karakulak, A., 
Arasa, J., Boer, D., Celenk, O., Dimitrova, R., Ferreira, 
M.C., Fischer, R., Mbebeb, F.E., Frías, M.T., Fresno, 
A., Gillath, O., Harb, C., Handani, P., Hapunda, G., 
Kamble, S., Kosic, M., Looh, J.L., Mazrui,  
L., Mendia, R.E., Murugami, M., Mason-Li, M. Pandia,  
W.S., Perdomo, C., Schachner, M., Sim, S., Spencer, 
R., Suryani, A., & Tair, E.  (2016).  Measurement 
Invariance of the Brief Multidimensional Student’s Life  
Satisfaction Scale among Adolescents and Emerging  
Adults across 23 Cultural Contexts. Journal of  
Psychoeducational Assessment, 34, 128-138). https://doi.org/10.1170/073428291561284 
 
Burger, A.J., Lumley, M.A., Carty, J.N., Latsch, D.V., Thakur, E.R., Hyde-Nolan, M.E., 
Hijazi, A.M., & Schubiner, H. (2016). The effects of a novel psychological attribution 
and emotional awareness and expression therapy for chronic musculoskeletal pain: A 
preliminary, uncontrolled trial. Journal of Psychosomatic Research, 81, 1-8. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jpsychores.2015.12.003 
 
Daou, L., Harb, C., & Fenianos, A. (2016). Heart murmur among Lebanese children: A 
retrospective study to evaluate epidemiological features and risk factors. Insights in 
Pediatric Cardiolology, 1, 1-7. 
 
Daou, N., Hady, R. T., & Poulson, C. L. (2016). Teaching Children with Autism 
Spectrum Disorder to Recognize and Express Emotion: A Review of the Literature. 
International Electronic Journal of Elementary Education, Special Issue on Autism 
Spectrum Disorders: Approaches to Training, Teaching, and Treatment, 9(2), 419-432. 
https://iejee.com/index.php/IEJEE/article/view/167	
 
Dietrich, A. (2016).  The Vaudeville conception of creativity in the brain. 
International Journal of Psychophysiology, 108, 55-56. 
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016%2Fj.ijpsycho.2016.07.185 
 
Harb, C. (2016). Arab region: Culture, values, and identities. In M. Amer & G. Awad 
(Eds), Handbook of Arab American Psychology (pp. 3-19). New York: Routledge.  
 
Harb, C. (2016). Perceived inequalities among Lebanese nationals and Syrian refugees. 
In World Social Sciences Report (pp. 135-137). Paris: UNESCO and the ISSC. 

Psychology Faculty and Student 
Society, AUB, 2016 



	 53	

 
Jraissati, Y., Slobodenyuk, N., Kanso, A., Ghanem, L., & Elhajj, 
I. (2016). Haptic and Tactile Adjectives Are Consistently 
Mapped onto Color Space, Multisensory Research, 29(1-3), 253-
278. 
https://doi.org/10.1163/22134808-00002512 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2016). In search of psychology in Lebanon:  
An oral history approach. Beirut: American University of  
Beirut Press.  
  
Kazarian, S.S. (2016). A history of academic psychology at  
AUB: 1870-2016. Beirut: American University of Beirut Press. 
 
Kazarian, S.S., & Michli, S. (2016). The clash of pathways. In Leo 
Bormans (Ed.), The World Book of Hope (pp. 57-59). Tielt, 
Belgium: Lannoo Publishers. (English, French, German  
editions).  
 
Saab, R., Spears, R., Tausch, N., & Sasse, J. (2016). Predicting  
aggressive collective action based on the efficacy of peaceful  
and aggressive actions. European Journal of Social Psychology,  
46 (5), 529-543. https://doi.org/10.1002/ejsp.2193 
 
Slobodenyuk, N. (2016). Towards cognitive grounded gaze- 
controlled interfaces. Personal and Ubiquitous Computing, 20,  
1035-1047. https://doi.org/10.1007/s00779-016-0970-4 
 
Smith, P.B., Vignoles, V. L., Becker, M., Owe, E., Easterbrook, M. J., Brown, R., 
Bourguignon, D., Garðarsdóttir, R.B., Kreuzbauer, R., Ayala, B.C., Yuki, M., Zhang, J., 
Lv, S., Chobthamkit, P., Jaafar, J.L., Fischer, R., Milfont, T.L., Gavreliuc, A., Baguma, 
P., Bond, M.H., Martin, M., Gausel, N., Schwartz, S.J., Des Rosiers, S.E., Tatarko, A., 
González, R., Didier, N., Carrasco, D., Lay, S., Nizharadze, G., Torres, A., Camino, L., 
Abuhamdeh, S., Macapagal, M.E.J., Koller, S.H., Herman, G., Courtois, M., Fritsche, I., 
Espinosa, A., Villamar, J.A., Regalia, C., Manzi, C., Brambilla, M., Zinkeng, M., Jalal, 
B., Kusdil, E., Amponsah, B., Çağlar, S., Mekonnen, K.H., Möller, B., Zhang, X., Gallo, 
I. Schweiger; Prieto Gil, P., Clemares, R.L., Campara, G., Aldhafri, S., Fülöp, M., 
Pyszczynski, T., Kesebir, P., & Harb, C. (2016). Individual and culture-level components 
of survey response styles: A multi-level analysis using cultural models of selfhood. 
International Journal of Psychology, 51 (6), 453-463. https://doi.org/10.1002/ijop.12293 
 
Stewart, A.L., Pratto, F., Bou Zeineddine, F., Sweetman, J., Eicher, V., Licata, L., 
Morselli. D., Saab, R., Aiello, A., Chryssochoou, X., Cichocka, A., Cidam, A., Foels, R., 
Giguère, B., Li, L., Prati, F., & van Stekelenburg, J. (2015). International support for the 
Arab uprisings: Understanding sympathetic collective action using theories of Social 

A History of 
Academic 
Psychology at 
AUB: 1870-2016. 

A Search of 
Psychology in 
Lebanon: An Oral 
History Approach. 



	 54	

Dominance and Social Identity. Group Processes and Intergroup Relations, 19, 6-26. 
https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1368430214558310  
 
Vignoles, V.L., Owe, E., Becker, M., Smith, P.B., Easterbrook, M.J., Brown, R., 
González, R., Didier, N., Carrasco, D., Cadena, M.P., Lay, S., Schwartz, S.J., Des 
Rosiers, S.E., Villamar, J. A., Gavreliuc, A., Zinkeng, M., Kreuzbauer, R., Baguma, P., 
Martin, M., Tatarko, A., Herman, G., de Sauvage, I., Courtois, M., Garðarsdóttir, R. 
B., Harb, C., Schweiger Gallo, I., Prieto Gil, P., Lorente Clemares, R., Campara, G., 
Nizharadze, G., Macapagal, M.E.J., Jalal, B., Bourguignon, D., Zhang, J., Lv, S., 
Chybicka, A., Yuki, M., Zhang, X., Espinosa, A., Valk, A., Abuhamdeh, S., Amponsah, 
B., Özgen, E., Güner, E.Ü., Yamakoğlu, N., Chobthamkit, P., Pyszczynski, T., Kesebir, 
P., Vargas Trujillo, E., Balanta, P., Cendales Ayala, B., Koller, S.H., Jaafar, J.L., Gausel, 
N., Fischer, R., Milfont, T.L., Kusdil, E., Çağlar, 
S., Aldhafri, S., Ferreira, M.C., Mekonnen, K. H., 
Wang, Q., Fülöp, M., Torres, A.,Camino, L., 
Lemos, F. C. S., Fritsche, I., Möller,  
B., Regalia, C., Manzi, C., Brambilla, M., & 
Bond, M. H. (2016). Beyond the ‘east–west’ 
dichotomy: Global variation in cultural models of 
selfhood. Journal of Experimental Psychology 
General, 145 (8), 966-1000. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/xge0000175  
 
Yang, W., Dietrich, A., Liu, P., Ming, D., Jin, Y.,  
Nusbaum, H.C., Qiu, J., & Zhang, Q. (2016).  
Prototypes are key heuristic information in insight problem solving. Creativity Research 
Journal, 28 (1), 67-77. https://doi.org/10.1080/10400419.2016.1125274 

2017  

Becker, M., Vignoles, V. L., Becker, M., Vignoles, V.L., Owe, E., Easterbrook, M.J., 
Brown, R., Smith, P.B., Abuhamdeh, S., Ayala, B.C., Garðarsdóttir, R.B., Torres, A., 
Camino, L., Bond, M.H., Nizharadze, G., Amponsah, B., Gallo, I.S., Gil, P.P.,  Clemares, 
R.L., Campara, G., Espinosa, A., Yuki, M., Zhang, X., Zhang, J., Zinkeng, M.,  Villamar, 
J.A., Kusdil, E., Çağlar, S., Regalia, C., Manzi, C., Brambilla, M.,  Bourguignon, D., 
Möller, B., Fülöp, M., Macapagal, M.E.J., Pyszczynski, T., Chobthamkit, P., Gausel, N., 
Kesebir, P., Herman, G., Courtois, M., Harb, C., Jalal, B., Tatarko, A., Aldhafri, S., 
Kreuzbauer, R., Koller, S.H., Mekonnen, K.H., Fischer, R., Milfont, T.L.,  Des Rosiers, 
S.E., Jaafar, J.L., Martin, M., Baguma, P.,Lv, S., Schwartz, S.J., Gavreliuc, A., Fritsche, 
I., González, R., Didier, N., Carrasco S., & Lay, S. (2017). Being oneself through time: 
Bases of self-continuity across 55 cultures. Self and Identity. 
https://doi.org/10.1080/15298868.2017.1330222 

 

Psychology Students & Faculty with FAS Dean, 2016 



	 55	

Bosqui, T., Maguire, A., Kouvonen, A., Wright, D., Donnelly, M. & O’Reilly, D. (2017). 
Ethnic density and risk of mental ill health: The case religious sectarianism in Northern 
Ireland: A population data linkage study. Health and Place, 47, 29-
35. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.healthplace.2017.06.010 
 
Bosqui, T., Marshoud, B. & Shannon, C. (2017). Attachment insecurity, post-traumatic 
stress and hostility in adolescents exposed to armed conflict. Peace 
& Conflict, 23, 372-382. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/pac0000260 
  
Boyington, D.C., Aulakh, H., Kazarian, S.S., & Roberts, J. (2017). 
Diversity and Indigenous people in Canada, 3rd edition. Toronto, 
Canada: Emond Publishing. 
 
Close, C., Bosqui, T., O’Reilly, D., Donnelly, M. & Kouvonen, A.  
(2017). Migrant mental health and representation in routine 
administrative registers. International Journal of Migration, Health 
and Social Care. https://doi.org/10.1108/IJMHSC-09-2016-0035 
 
Daouk-Oyry, L., & Zeinoun, P. (2017). Testing across cultures: Translation, adaptation 
and indigenous test development. In B. Cripps (Ed.), Psychometric Testing: Critical 
Perspectives (pp. 221-234). UK: John Wiley & Sons. 
 
Dietrich, A., Dirani, J., & Yaghi, Z. (2018). The reticular-activating hypofrontality 
(RAH) model. In R. Carlstedt (Ed.), Handbook of Sport Neuroscience and 
Psychophysiology. New York: Routledge. https://doi.org/10.4324/9781315723693 
 
Dietrich, A., & Haider, H. (2017). A neurocognitive framework for human creative 
thought. Frontiers in Psychology: Cognitive Science, 7, 2078-2085. 
https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2016.02078 
 
Ghossoub, E., Ghandour, L.A., Halabi, F., Zeinoun, P., & Maalouf, F.T. (2017). 
Prevalence and correlates of ADHD among adolescents in a Beirut community sample: 
Results from the BEI-PSY study. Child and Adolescent Psychiatry and Mental Health, 
11, 1-9. https://doi.org/10.1186/s13034-017-0156-5 
 
Harb, C (2017). Development of a social Cohesion Index for the Arab region. United 
Nations Development Programme (UNDP). New York: UN House. 
 
He, J., van de Vijver, F.J.R., Fetvadjiev, V.H., Espinosa, A.C.D., Adams, B., Alonso–
Arbiol, I., Aydinli–Karakulak, A., Buzea, C., Dimitrova, R., Fortin, A., Hapunda, G., Ma, 
S., Sargautyte, R., Sim, S., Schachner, M.K., Suryani, A., Zeinoun, P., Zhang, R., & 
Mõttus, R. (2017). On enhancing the cross-cultural comparability of Likert-scale 
personality and value measure: A comparison of common procedures. European Journal 
of Personality, 31, 642-657. https://doi.org/10.1002%2Fper.2132 
 

Diversity and 
Indigenous peoples 
in Canada. 



	 56	

Saab, R., Harb, C., & Moughalian, C. (2017). Intergroup contact as a predictor of violent 
and nonviolent collective action: Evidence from Syrian refugees and Lebanese nationals. 
Peace and Conflict: Journal of Peace Psychology, 23, 297-306. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/pac0000234 

Smith, P.B., Easterbrook, M.J., Blount, J., Koc, Y., Harb, H., Torres, C., Ahmad, A.H., 
Ping, H., Celikkol, G.C., Loving, R.D., & Rizwan, M. (2017). Culture as perceived 
context: An exploration of the distinction between dignity, face and honor cultures. 
Psychological Research Records [Acta de Investigacion Psicologica], 7, 2568-2576, 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.aipprr.2017.03.001 

Tian, F., Hou, Y., Zhang, Q., Zhu, W., Yang, W., Chen, Q., Sun, J., Dietrich, A., 
Qiu, J., & Cao, G. (2017). Getting the joke: Insight during humor comprehension-
Evidence from an fMRI. Frontiers in Psychology, 8, Article 1835. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.3389/fpsyg.2017.01835 
 
Vignoles, V.L., Owe, E., Becker, M., Smith, P.B., Easterbrook, M.J., Brown, R., 
Gouzalez, R., Didier, N., Carrasco, D., Cadena, M.P., Lay, S., Schwartz, S.J., Des 
Rosiers, S.E., Villamar, J.A., Zinkeng, A., Kreuzbauer, R., Baguna, P., Martin, M., 
Tatarko, A.,  Herman, G., de Sauvage, I., Courtois, M., Garoarsdottir, R.B., Harb, C., 
Gallo, I.S., Gil, P.P., Clemare, R.L., Campara, G., Nizharadze, G., Macapagal, E., Jalal, 
B., Bourgignon, D., Zhang, J., Lv, S., Chybicka, A., Yuki, M., Zhang, X., Espinosa, A., 
Valk, A., Abuhamdeh, S., Amponsah, B., Ozgen, E., Guner, E.U., Yamakoglu, N., 
Chobtamkit, P., Pyszczynski, T., Kesebir, P., Trujillo, E.V., Balanta, P., Ayala, B.C., 
Koller, S.H., Jaafar, J.L., Gausel, N., Fischer, R., Milfont, T.L., Kusdil, E., Caglar, S., 
Aldhafri, S., Ferreira, M.C., Mekonnen, K.H., Wang, Q., Fulup, M., Torres, A., Camino, 
L., Lemos, F.C.S., Fritsche, I., Moller, B., Regalia, C., Manzi, C., Brambilla, M., & 
Bond, M.H. (2016). Beyond the ‘East-West’ dichotomy: Global variation in cultural 
models of selfhood. Journal of Experimental Psychology: General, 145(8), 966-1000. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/xge0000175 

Zeinoun, P., Daouk-Oyry, L., Choueiri, L., & van de Vijver, F.J.R. (2017).  A mixed-
methods study of personality conceptions in the Levant: Jordan, Lebanon, Syria, and the 
West Bank. Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, 113, 453-465. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/pspp0000148 

2018  
 
Atoui, M., El Jamil, F., El Khoury, J., Daou, M., Syriani, N., Khani, M., & Nahas, Z. 
(2018). The relationship between clinical insight and cognitive and affective empathy in 
schizophrenia. Schizophrenia Research: Cognition, 12, 56-65. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.scog.2018.02.004 
  
 



	 57	

Bosqui, T., Kouvonen, A. & Kawabata, Y. (2018). Ethnic inequalities in psychological 
distress: A population data linkage study on the Pacific Island of Guåhån/Guam. Journal 
of Immigrant and Minority Health, 21, 1026-1034. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10903-018-
0815-5 

Bosqui, T., & Marshoud, B. (2018). Mechanisms of change for interventions aimed at 
improving the wellbeing, mental health and resilience of children and adolescents 
affected by war and armed conflict: A systematic narrative review of reviews. BMC 
Conflict and Health, 12, 15. https://doi.org/10.1186/s13031-018-0153-1 
 
Darwish, H., Zeinoun, P., Farran, N., & Fares, S. (2018). Rey Figure Test with 
recognition trial: Normative data for Lebanese adults. The Clinical Neuropsychologist, 
32, 102-113. https://doi.org/10.1080/13854046.2018.1480802 
 
Dietrich, A. (2018). Altered states of consciousness. Journal of Consciousness Studies, 
25, 9-12. https://doi.org/10.1080/13854046.2018.1480802 
 
Dietrich, A., & Al-Shawaf, L. (2018). The transient hypofrontality theory of altered states 
of consciousness. Journal of Consciousness Studies, 25, 226-247. 
 
Dietrich, A., Dirani, J., & Yaghi, Z. (2018). The reticular-activating hypofrontality 
(RAH) model. In R. A. Carlstedt (Ed.), Handbook of sport neuroscience and 
psychophysiology (pp. 385-396). London: Routledge.  
 
Dirani, J., & Dietrich, A. (2018). An analysis of letter representation using Latin and 
Arabic scripts: A Masked Priming Study. Journal of Psycholinguistic Research, 47, 
1151-1161. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10936-018-9584-5 

Ghandour, L.A., Shehab, A.S., Zeinoun, P., Tavitian, L., Halabi, F., & Maalouf, F.T. 
(2018). Contextual challenges and solutions to undertaking a household adolescent 
mental health survey in a developing country. Eastern Mediterranean Health Journal, 24 
(8), 789–799. https://doi.org/10.26719/2018.24.8.789 

Halabi, F., Ghandour, L.A., Dib, R., Zeinoun, P., & Maalouf, F.T. (2018). Correlates of 
bullying and its relationship with psychiatric disorders in Lebanese adolescents. 
Psychiatry Research, 261, 94-101. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.psychres.2017.12.039 
 
Hussain, Z., Astle, A., Webb, B., & McGraw, P. (2018). Position matching between the 
visual fields in strabismus. Journal of Vision, 18 (9), 1-23. https://doi.org/10.1167/18.1.9 
 
Kazarian, S.S. (2020, December 17). Culture and psychological health. Oxford 
Encyclopedia of Psychology.   
https://doi.org/10.1093/acrefore/9780190236557.013.457 
 
Sanchez-Panchuelo, R.M., Besle, J., Schluppeck, D., Humberstone, M., & Francis, S.  
(2018). Somatotopy in the human somatosensory system. Frontiers in Human 



	 58	

Neuroscience, 12, 235. https://doi.org/10.3389/fnhum.2018.00235 

Zeinoun, P. (2018). Gender and personality research in psychology: The need for 
intersectionality. In F. Cheung & D. Halpern (Eds). The Cambridge Handbook of the 
International Psychology of Women. Cambridge University Press. 

2019  
 
Baroud, E., Ghandour, L.A., Alrojolah, L., Zeinoun, P., & Maalouf, F.T. (2019). 
Suicidality among Lebanese adolescents: Prevalence, predictors, and service utilization. 
Psychiatry Research, 275, http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.psychres.2019.03.033 
 
Besle, J., Mougin, O., Sanchez-Panchuelo, R.M., Lanting, C., Gowland, P., Bowtell, R., 
Francis, S., & Krumbholz, K. (2019). Is human auditory cortex organization compatible 
with the Monkey Model? Contrary evidence from ultra-high-field functional and 
structural MRI. Cerebral Cortex, 29, 410-428. https://doi.org/10.1093/cercor/bhy267 
 
Bosqui, T., O'Reilly, D., Vaananen, A., Patel, K., Donnelly, M., Wright, D., Close, C., & 
Kouvonen, A. (2019). First-generation migrants’ use of psychotropic medication in 
Northern Ireland: A record linkage study. International Journal of Health Systems, 13, 
77. https://dx.doi.org/10.1186%2Fs13033-019-0334-3 
 
Bosqui, T., Vaananen, A., Koskinen, A., Buscariolli, A., O'Reilly, D., Airila, A., & 
Kouvonen, A. (2019). Antipsychotic medication-use among working-age first-generation 
migrants resident in Finland: An administrative data linkage study. Scandinavian Journal 
of Public Health, 48, 64-71. https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1403494819841960 
 
Bosqui, T., Väänänen, A., Buscariolli, A. Koskinen, A. O’Reilly, D., Aiila, A., & 
Kouvonen, A. (2019). Antidepressant medication use among working age first-generation 
migrants resident in Finland: An administrative data linkage study. International Journal 
of Equity Health, 18,157. https://doi.org/10.1186/s12939-019-1060-9 
 
Darwish, H., Zeinoun, P., Farran, N., Ghosn, H., Yamout, B., & Khoury, S. (2019). The 
first Arabic brief international cognitive assessment for multiple sclerosis (BICAMS). 
Multiple Sclerosis Journal, 25, 189-190.  
 
Dietrich, A. (2019). The rocky horror pixel show: Where in the brain is creativity. 
Psychologist, 32, 30-35.  
 
Dietrich, A. (2019). Where in the brain is creativity: A brief account of a wild-goose 
chase. Current Opinion in Behavioral Sciences, 27, 36-39. 
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.cobeha.2018.09.001 
 
Dietrich, A. (2019). Types of creativity. Psychonomic Bulletin and Review, 26, 1-12. 
https://doi.org/10.3758/s13423-018-1517-7 



	 59	

 
Fischer, R., Ferreira, M. C., van Meurs, N., Gok, K., Jiang, D-Y, Fontaine, J., Harb, C., 
Cieciuch, J., Achoui, M., Mendoza, M.S.D., & Hassan, A. (2019). Does organizational 
formalization facilitate voice and helping organizational citizenship behaviors? It 
depends on (national) uncertainty norms. Journal of International Business Studies, 
Academy of International Business, 50 (1), 125-134. https://doi.org/10.1057/s41267-017-
0132-6 
 
Hanratty, J., Neeson, L., Bosqui, T.J., Duffy, M., Dunne, L., & Connolly, P. (2019). 
PROTOCOL: Psychosocial interventions for preventing PTSD in children exposed to war 
and conflict-related violence: A systematic review. Campbell Systematic Reviews, 15 (4), 
[e1056]. https://doi.org/10.1002/cl2.1056 
 
Maalouf, F.T., Alamiri, B., Atweh, S., Becker, A.E., Cheour, M., Darwish, H., Ghandour, 
L.A., Ghuloum, S., Hamze, M., Karam, E., Khoury, B., Khoury, S.J., Mokdad, A., Meho, 
L.I., Okasha, T., Reed, G.M., Sbaity, E., Zeinoun, P., & Akl, E. (2019). Mental health 
research in the Arab region: Challenges and call for action. The Lancet Psychiatry, 6, 
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S2215-0366(19)30124-5 
 
Roukoz, C., Kanj, R., Maalouf, F.T., & Zeinoun, P. (2019). Neuropsychological findings 
in hamay syndrome: A clinical case report. Journal of the International 
Neuropsychological Society, 25, 1-7. http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S1355617718001133 
 
Tavitian-Elmadjian, L., Bender, M., Van de Vijver, F.J.R., Chasiotis, A., & Harb, C. 
(2019). Autobiographical recall of mastery experiences is a mechanism of self-affirming 
under social identity threat, The Journal of Social Psychology, 160, 39-60. 
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1080/00224545.2019.1606775 

2020 
 
Bosqui, T.J., Shannon, C., Anderson, R. Turkington, A., Barrett, S., McCaul, R., Cooper, 
S., O’Donnell, D., Rushe, T., & Mulholland, C. (2020). Neighborhood effects on 
psychotic and depressive symptoms in the context of religious sectarianism in Northern 
Ireland: A data linkage study. International Journal of Social Psychiatry. 
https://doi.org/10.1177/0020764020982642 
 
Bosqui, T., Mayya, A., Younes, L., Baker, M.C., & Anna, I.M. (2020). Disseminating 
evidence-based research on mental health and coping to adolescents facing adversity in 
Lebanon: A pilot of a psychoeducational comic book 'Somoud'. Conflict and Health, 14 
(1), 78. https://doi.org/10.1186/s13031-020-00324-7  

Bosqui, T. (2020). The need to shift to a contextualized and collective mental health 
paradigm: Learning from crises-hit Lebanon. Global Mental Health, 7 (26), 1-4. 
https://doi.org/10.1017/gmh.2020.20 



	 60	

Dietrich, A., & Zakka, S. (2020). Capturing the imagination. In A. Abraham (Ed.), The 
Cambridge Handbook of the Imagination (pp.132-142). Cambridge University Press. 
 
Hashem, Z., & Zeinoun, P. (2020). Self-expression explains less burnout among 
healthcare professionals. Mindfulness, 11, 1-10. 
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s12671-020-01469-5 
 
Hussain, Z. (2020). An expert advantage in detecting unfamiliar visual signals in noise. 
Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America, 117 
(41), 25935-25941. https://doi.org/10.1073/pnas.2003761117 
 
Hussain, Z., & Bennett, P.J. (2020). Perceptual learning of detection of textures in 
noise." Journal of Vision, 20 (7), 22. https://doi.org/10.1167/jov.20.7.22 
 
Kanj, R., Zeinoun, P., Roukoz, C., & Mashmoushi, R. (2020). Factors, associated with 
motor dexterity on the grooved pegboard test in a Lebanese sample. Applied 
Neuropsychology Child. http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/21622965.2020.1773269 
 
McEwen, F., Bosqui, T.J., Chehade, N., Saad, S., Rahman, D.A., Skavenski, S, Murray, 
L., & Pluess, M. (2020, April 15). Delivering psychological treatment to children via 
Phone: A set of guiding principles based on research with Syrian refugee children.  
https://doi.org/10.31219/osf.io/5k3bh 
 
Michli, S., & El Jamil, F. (2020). Homonegativity and the challenges of having same-sex 
desires in the Lebanese context: A study examining risk and protective factors. Journal of 
Homosexuality, 10, 1-26. https://doi.org/10.1080/00918369.2020.1809893 
 
O'Neill, G.C., Sengupta, A., Asghar, M., Barratt, E.L., Besle, J., Schluppeck, D., Francis, 
S.T., Panchuelo, S.R.M., et al. (2020). A probabilistic atlas of finger dominance in the 
primary somatosensory cortex. NeuroImage, 217. 
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.neuroimage.2020.116880 
 
Saab, R., Ayanian, A.H., & Hawi, D.R. (2020). The status of Arabic social psychology: 
A review of 21st century research articles. Social Psychological and Personality Science, 
11, 917-927. https://doi.org/10.1177%2F1948550620925224 
 
Zeinoun, P., Farran, N., Khoury, S.J., & Darwish, H. (2020). Development, psychometric 
properties, and pilot norms of the first Arabic indigenous memory test: The Verbal 
Memory Arabic Test (VMAT). Journal of Clinical and Experimental Neuropsychology, 
42, 1-11. http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/13803395.2020.1773408 
  
Zeinoun, P., Akl, E., Maalouf, F.T., & Meho, L.I. (2020). The Arab region’s contribution 
to global mental health research (2009-2018): A bibliometric analysis. Frontiers in 
Psychiatry, 11, 182. http://dx.doi.org/10.3389/fpsyt.2020.00182 
   
 



	 61	

Index 
Abi-Rafi, Amin, 14 
Alamuddin, Nada, 15 
Al-Issa, Ihsan, 31, 35 
Armstrong, Lincoln, 14 
Atrens, Dale Michael, 3, 15, 27-28 
Awaida, May, 4, 31, 34-35, 37, 44 
Besle, Julien, 44, 58, 60 
Bliss, Daniel L, 6, 8, 9 
Bonner, Hubert, 14 
Bosqui, Tania, 44, 55, 57-60 
Botha, Elizabeth, 14 
Chimienti, John, 3, 15, 31, 34 
Consalvi, Conrad, 3, 14, 22, 27-28 
Dalrymple-Alford, Ernest C, 3, 14, 23, 25-29 
Daou, Nidal N, 4, 31, 44, 48, 50-52 
Davis, John D, 14, 20-22 
Dennis, Wayne, 14, 19-20 
Diab, Lutfi N, 3, 14, 17, 19-21, 23-28, 30-33, 35 
Dietrich, Arne, 31, 36-42, 44-46, 48-49, 51-52, 54-60 
El-Jamil, Fatima, 4, 31, 39, 44, 47, 50, 56, 60 
Evans, Dylan, 44 
Gharzeddine, Marwan, 31 
Gory, Thomas Henry, 15 
Harb, Charles, 4, 31, 36-50, 52-56, 59 
Henry, Patrick J, 31 
Hijazi, Alaa M, 4, 44, 48-50, 52 
Hoffman, Tony, 44 
Hussain, Zahra, 44, 57, 60 
Ismail, Ghena, 44 
Jensen, John A, 14-15 
Kaylani, Suad, 31 
Kazarian, Shahe S, 4, 29, 31, 35-48, 50-51, 53, 55, 57-58 
Keehn, Jack D, 14-24 
Khalluf, Suad, 14 
Kurani, Habib Amin, 8, 11-13  
Lindgren, Henry Clay, 14, 25  
Marsh, Nijel, 44 
Melikian, Levon Hagop, 3, 8, 13-34 
Najarian-Svajian, Pergrouhi, 14, 19-21 
Nickoley, Edward Frederick, 8-12  
Porter, Harvey, 6-10 
Prothro, E. Terry, 3, 14-22, 25-28, 30-32, 34 
Ramsey, Douglas H, 14  
Saab, Rim, 4, 44, 48, 49, 51, 53, 56, 60 
Saegert, Joel, 3, 15, 27, 29-30- 
Seelye, Laurens Hickok, 8, 10-12  
Slobodenyuk, Nadia, 31, 44-45, 48, 50-51, 53 
Stoltzfus, B. Frank, 8  
Tucker, Irving Francis, 3, 14 
Williams, H. H, 14-16  
Wible, Elmer T, 8 
Yaktin, Umayma S, 3, 15, 27, 29-31, 35 
Zebian, Samar, 31, 36-40  
Zeinoun, Pia, 44, 55-60 



	 62	

About the Author 
 

Educator, advocate, writer, historian, and 
globetrotter, Shahé Sarkis Kazarian, emeritus 
professor of psychology, is the author of twelve 
academic books about multiculturalism, diversity 
in law enforcement, and cultural clinical, cultural 
health, and cultural positive psychology. His 
volume of poetry, and historical novel with his 
wife unveil personal and social experiences of 
self-identity, collective trauma, and human rights 
to provoke deep concern for history, morality, 
citizenry, social justice, and peace. As 
philanthropists and social activists, he and his 
spouse support child education, art, and culture; 
and are collaborating on the sequel to their 
acclaimed historical novel, Narrative of My I.  


